ADDENDUM #1

June 26, 2018

PROJECT: Rocky River Creek / Antiquity Greenway

Changes and Clarifications - General

1. There were two geotechnical reports prepared for this project. Both reports are attached.

Response to Bidder Questions

1. Q: Isthe clearing work currently being performed part of the Antiquity Greenway project?

A: The clearing currently being completed is part of a separate Charlotte Water project. The bids for the
clearing work should be based on the construction drawings.

2. Q: Will alternatives to the timber piles shown on the plans be considered?

A: Alternatives to timber piles may be considered after the contract award. The submitted bids, however,
should be based on the construction documents.

Changes and Clarifications to Specifications

1. This project will be constructed along roadways that are classified as local roads and therefore is exempt
from the Davis Bacon requirements in accordance with Section IV of FHWA-1273.

2. All references to the 2012 Standard Specifications should be revised to reference the 2018 Standard
Specifications.

Changes and Clarifications to Drawings

1. The turn-down concrete sidewalk should be installed from station 27+83 to station 32+18 and from
station 32+33 to station 33+52. The cross-slope of the concrete sidewalk should match the asphalt trail
(2.0%). The riprap shown on the detail Concrete Sidewalk at Underpass (Turndown Edge), sheet C9.1,
should be installed adjacent to the channel and/or where directed by the owner/engineer.

2. The construction documents reflect a 2% cross-slope for entire trail except for the boardwalk section.
The minimum acceptable cross-slope will be 1.5%.

3. Replace Plan Sheet C10.2 with the attached plan sheet C10.2 (top of wall elevation revised).

All other terms, conditions and descriptions remain the same. Contractor must acknowledge issuance of this
addendum in their Single Prime General Contract Proposal. The bid closing date remains July 2, 2018 at 2:00
PM; the bid opening date remains July 2, 2018 at 2:00 PM.

Attachments:
1. Report of Geotechnical Exploration, dated September 2015, prepared by GTA Associates, Inc.
2. Results of Soil Test Borings and Environmental Sampling, dated December 15, 2017, prepared by
Geoscience Group, Inc.
3. Plan Sheet C10.2.

End of Addendum 1
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September 22, 2015
Town of Cornelius

21445 Catawba Avenue
Cornelius, North Carolina 28031

Attn:  Mr. Troy Fitzsimmons

Re:  Report of Geotechnical Exploration
Antiquity Greenway
Cornelius, North Carolina
GTA Project No. 35151653

Dear Mr. Fitzsimmons:

In accordance with our agreement dated June 23, 2015, GTA Associates, Inc. (GTA) has
performed a geotechnical exploration for the proposed pedestrian bridge and walking trail located
adjacent to Old Canal Street between Zion Avenue and South Street in Cornelius, North Carolina.
The results of the field testing and recommendations regarding design and construction of the
proposed pedestrian bridge and walking trail are included in this report. Unless other arrangements

are made by the Town of Cornelius, GTA will discard all soil samples within sixty days from the
date of this report.

GTA appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Should you have questions
or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.
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REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION
ANTIQUITY GREENWAY
CORNELIUS, NORTH CAROLINA
SEPTEMBER 2015

INTRODUCTION

The Town of Cornelius plans to construct a new walking trail with a pedestrian bridge
located adjacent to Old Canal Street in Cornelius, North Carolina. The project will begin at Zion
Avenue just north of its intersection with Market Street and proceed along the west side of Old
Canal Street in the northeast direction across South Street to southwest of the existing Davidson
Parks and Recreation Department Building. Please refer to the Site Location Plan included as Figure
1 in Appendix A for the approximate location of the site.

GTA Associates, Inc. (GTA) was retained to perform a geotechnical subsurface exploration
of the project site to characterize the general subsurface conditions along the proposed walking trail.
The scope of this study included a field exploration and engineering analysis. Included in our field
exploration were 6 Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings. Conclusions and recommendations
regarding the site development were derived from the engineering analysis of the field data.

SITE CONDITIONS

The proposed site is currently a permanent utility easement with tall grass and overgrown
weeds along with areas of dense tree growth. There are both underground utilities and overhead
power lines located in the vicinity of the proposed walking trail. The entire length of the walking
trail consists of approximately 3,500 linear feet. Specific elevations were not provided at this time;
however, the site topography slopes gently downward in the northeast direction along the proposed
trail. Please refer to the photographs included in Appendix C for more detailed information
regarding the existing site conditions.

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

Based on the preliminary site plans prepared by Dewberry, the proposed construction will
include a pedestrian bridge crossing over South Prong West Branch Rocky River as well as an
asphalt paved walking trail. Based on our communications with Dewberry and review of the project
plans, the pedestrian bridge will be a cast-in-place concrete low-water structure with design live
loads of “H5 AASHTO Design Vehicle” for maintenance vehicles and 90 pounds per square foot
(psf) for pedestrian traffic.
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SITE GEOLOGY

The site is located in the Charlotte Belt of the Piedmont Plateau Geologic Province.
According to the Geologic Map of North Carolina (1985), the site is reportedly underlain by
Metamorphosed Quartz Diorite (PzZq), locally pinkish gray, foliated to massive. Ground elevations
within the Piedmont Plateau vary from approximately 400 feet above sea level in the east to 2,000
feet in the west.

The typical residual soil profile consists of fine-grained soils (clays/silts) near the surface,
where soil weathering is more advanced, underlain by more coarse-grained soils (sandy silts/silty
sands) with depth. The boundary between the soil and rock is not sharply defined. This transitional
zone, termed weathered rock, is normally found overlying the parent bedrock. The degree of
weathering is facilitated by fractures, joints, and by the presence of less resistant rock types.
Therefore, the profile of the weathered rock and hard rock is quite irregular and erratic, even over
short horizontal distances. Lenses, boulders, hard rock, and zones of weathered rock are often
encountered within the soil mantle, well above the general bedrock level.

The topography of the Piedmont Plateau consists of well-rounded hills and long rolling
ridges with a northeast-southwest trend. This rolling topography is the result of streams flowing
across and acting on rocks of unequal hardness. The Piedmont Plateau region is underlain by older
crystalline (metamorphic and igneous) rock formations that trend northeast-southwest and vary
greatly in their resistance to weathering and erosion. The major streams generally flow across these
rock structures. Please refer to the referenced publications for a more detailed description of the
geologic units.

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

For this exploration, six (6) SPT borings, designated as B-1 through B-6, were drilled in the
areas of the proposed development. The approximate locations of the borings are shown on the
attached Exploration Location Plans presented as Figures 2, 3 and 4 in Appendix A. The soil test
boring locations were selected by Dewberry and field located by GTA using existing site features
and utilities as references for measuring distances. The borings have not been surveyed. Therefore,
the boring location should be considered approximate.

Borings B-1 through B-6 were drilled to depths ranging between 10 and 20 feet below the
existing ground surface with an ATV-mounted CME-550 drilling rig using hollow-stem augers.
Standard Penetration Testing was performed in the boreholes with soil samples obtained at
approximate 2 ¥%-foot intervals in the upper 10 feet and then at 5-foot intervals thereafter.
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Samples collected from the borings were submitted to GTA’s laboratory for visual
classification. Material descriptions provided on the logs are visual approximations in accordance
with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and the American Association of State Highway
and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) classification system. Logs of the borings are included in
Appendix B.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

A layer of topsoil approximately 1 to 4 inches thick was encountered at the surface of
Borings B-1 through B-6. Beneath the topsoil in Borings B-1, B-3, B-4, B-5 and B-6, existing fill
material was encountered to depths ranging from approximately 3.5 to 20 feet below the existing
ground surface. The existing fill encountered in the borings generally consists of sandy lean clay,
sandy silt and silty sand. SPT *N’ values in the existing fill soils ranged from 2 to 15 bpf, indicating
very soft to stiff and very loose relative consistency. The existing fill soils observed in the borings
was relatively free of organics and construction debris; with the exception of B-1 where asphalt was
encountered at a depth of approximately 13.5 feet below the existing ground surface.

Underlying the existing fill soils at Borings B-5 and B-6, alluvial (creek deposited) soils
were encountered at depths ranging from approximately 8.5 to 13.5 feet below the existing ground
surface. The alluvial soils generally consist of sandy clay and silty clayey sand. SPT ‘N’ values in
the alluvial soils ranged from 2 to 4 bpf, indicating soft and very loose relative consistency.

Beneath the topsoil at Boring B-2, underlying the existing fill soils at Borings B-3 and B-4
and below the alluvial soils at Borings B-5 and B-6, residual soils were encountered. The residual
soils generally consist of sandy lean clay, sandy silt, and clayey/silty sand. SPT ‘N’ values in the
clayey silty soils ranged from 7 to 15 bpf, indicating medium stiff to stiff relative consistency. SPT
‘N’ values in the silty sandy soils ranged from 15 to 40 bpf, indicating medium dense to dense
relative consistency. The residual materials were generally classified as CL, ML, and SM per the
USCS and as A-2-4, A-4, A-6, and A-7-6 per the AASHTO classification system.

Groundwater was encountered at Borings B-5 and B-6 at depths ranging from approximately
4.3 and 9.4 feet below the existing ground surface. The remaining borings were dry when
groundwater level measurements were attempted at the termination of drilling. Boring cave-in
depths ranged from approximately 5 to 18 feet below the existing ground surface. The boring cave-
in depths can be an indication of the groundwater level at or near the boring cave-in depth or may
result from the soil falling in as the drilling equipment is removed from the borehole upon its
completion. Please be advised that groundwater levels are expected to fluctuate with changes in
precipitation, drainage, and other factors. Please refer to the boring logs in Appendix B for further
information.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the results of this exploration, it is GTA’s opinion that the proposed construction
is feasible, given that the geotechnical recommendations are followed, and that the standard level of
care is maintained during construction. Please note that the presence of the very loose to loose and
very soft existing fill soils and alluvial soils will impact the design and construction of the proposed
development and associated costs. A discussion of GTA's preliminary assessment and conclusions
with respect to the proposed construction is presented in the following paragraphs.

1. Existing Fill/Alluvial Soils

Existing fill soils were encountered in Borings B-1 and B-3 through B-6 along the proposed
walking trail to depths ranging from approximately 3.5 to 20 feet below the existing ground
surface. In general, the existing fill soils consist of very soft to stiff sandy/clayey silt, sandy
lean clay and silty sand. Standard Penetration Testing (SPT) “N’ values in the existing fill
soils ranged from 2 to 15 blows per foot (bpf). Very loose near-surface fill soils were
encountered at Boring B-5 in the upper 3.5. In addition, soft existing fill soils were
encountered in Boring B-1 at a depth ranging from approximately 8 to 20 feet below the
existing ground surface.

In addition, very loose and very soft alluvial soils were encountered in Borings B-5 and B-6
to depths ranging from approximately 8.5 to 13.5 feet. Standard Penetration Testing (SPT)
‘N’ values in the alluvial soils ranged from 2 to 4 blows per foot (bpf).

Based on the boring data, it appears that the existing fill at Borings B-1, B-5 and B-6 were
placed with little or no compactive effort. Therefore, depending on final design grades along the
walking trail, GTA recommends undercutting and/or recompacting the upper 2 feet of very soft
to soft near-surface soils. A thorough field evaluation should be performed during construction
to further access the suitability of the existing fill. This evaluation should consist of stripping
the topsoil/rootmat, proofrolling the subgrade soils, and evaluating the near-surface subgrade
soils for any soft, wet, or unsuitable soils. Any soft or unsuitable materials will require removal
and replacement with controlled, compacted fill, as necessary.

2. Foundations — Pedestrian Bridge

Based on the results of Boring B-5 performed in the vicinity of the proposed pedestrian
bridge, very loose existing fill soils were encountered in the upper 3.5 feet. In addition, very
soft and very loose alluvial soils were encountered at Borings B-5 and B-6 below the
existing fill soils to depths ranging from approximately 9 to 13 feet below the existing
ground surface. Therefore, GTA recommends the following alternative recommendations to
provide adequate foundation support for the pedestrian bridge.
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Alternative 1: Driven Timber Piles

A driven timber pile foundation can provide proper support of the pedestrian bridge. Timber
piles have the advantage of being easy to handle, easy to cut off, relatively inexpensive,
readily available and naturally tapered. The timber piles should extend through the variable
density soils to bear in competent residual soils. Pile driving should terminate when
adequate bearing material is reached to prevent damage to the pile. Due to irregularities in
the soil conditions, variations in the pile tip elevations, even between adjacent piles, should
be expected.

One typically available timber pile is an eight-inch tip Southern Pine that can be designed for
an allowable bearing capacity of up to 25 tons per pile, as determined by the North Carolina
State Building Code, Section 1811.3. The timber piles should be installed in accordance
with the North Carolina State Building Code and ASTM D 25. Based on the soil conditions
encountered, we anticipate pile lengths on the order of 25 to 30 feet may be required.
Borings B-5 and B-6 were extended to depths of 10 and 20 feet below the existing ground
surface. Therefore, deeper borings may be required to further evaluate the soil conditions
below a depth of 20 feet.

The pile hammer should be compatible with the type and capacity of the pile system
selected. We recommend that a proper cushion system be located between the pile head and
the ram, and be compatible with the pile type and hammer size. All piles should be driven to
a specified penetration resistance as outlined by the North Carolina Building Code.

Alternative 2: Geo-Pier Foundations

An alternative to driven timber piles is the implementation of the Geopier system. The
Geopier system consists of a proprietary soil improvement method that allows the use of
conventional spread footings at higher than typical bearing pressures. Geopier elements
consist of highly densified, well-graded crushed stone placed in pre-drilled holes. The
crushed stone is densified using a special high energy impact hammer with a 45 degree bevel
tamper. The bevel tamper transfers the impact energy down into the sides of the hole as it
compacts the crushed stone. This tamping action pre-stresses the soils adjacent to the
Geopier element which provides significant lateral confinement to the Geopier element.

Based upon a preliminary review of the data, footings supported by Geopier elements can be
designed using a bearing pressure of 3,000 to 4,000 pounds per square foot (psf). The
conventional spread footings can be sized using these values. As previously indicated,
groundwater was encountered in Borings B-5 and B-6 at depths ranging from approximately
4 to 9 feet below the existing ground surface. Therefore, temporary casing will likely be
required to prevent the hole from caving in. Should Geopiers be implemented, the contractor
should provide design build services.
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3. Pavement Areas

GTA understands that a flexible asphalt pavement will be used for the walking trail. GTA
recommends the following pavement section be used for the walking trail. This section was
designed based on an assumed traffic volume of one 6-ton capacity vehicle per day, in
accordance with AASHTO methods for low volume pavement design:

Flexible Pavement Section

2.0-inch Bituminous Concrete Surface Course (SF)
6.0-inch Graded Aggregate Base (GAB) subbase,
12.0-inch stable compacted subgrade (AASHTO A-4 or more granular)

This preliminary design section assumes that the pavement subgrade and aggregate base
course materials have been uniformly compacted to at least 95 percent of the Standard
Proctor maximum dry density. Pavement subgrade and aggregate base course stone
materials not meeting the above mentioned requirements and compacted to less than the
recommended levels will likely result in premature pavement distress. The above referenced
section is not designed to carry heavy construction traffic.

GTA anticipates that the proposed pavement areas along the walking trail will be constructed
within approximately one to three feet of the existing grade. The borings drilled along the
proposed walking trail generally encountered variable density existing fill soils and native
residual soils consisting of medium stiff to stiff fine-grained silts and very loose silty sands
in the upper 5 feet.

It is recommended that the upper 12 inches of pavement subgrade be constructed with soils
meeting the following characteristics:

Liquid Limit (AASHTO T-89) 40 or less
Plastic Index (AASHTO T-89, T-90) 12 or less
Subgrade CBR 5 minimum

Based on GTA’s test borings, the granular/non-plastic soils (USCS ML and SM) are likely to
meet these criteria, and are considered suitable for pavement support. The more fine-grained
silty/clayey soils (USCS ML and CL) may not meet requirements for subgrade, and are not
considered suitable for direct pavement support. Therefore, depending on final design
grades, some undercutting and/or recompaction of the very soft to soft and very loose to
loose near-surface soils should be anticipated along the proposed walking trail. Undercut
depths below 2 feet are not anticipated along the proposed walking trail. Over-excavation or
in-place stabilization, such as Mirafi 500X or approved equivalent, will be required where
these materials are present at or near the subgrade. This should be further evaluated in the
field during site grading. A contingency for subgrade preparation should be considered.
Over-excavations should be backfilled with suitable granular fill material.
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GTA recommends that a testing program, including moisture-density relationship (proctor),
plasticity, and CBR testing be performed during grading. Prior to construction of pavement
sections, the pavement subgrade should be proof-rolled with a loaded tandem-axle dump
truck under the direct supervision of the geotechnical engineer to verify stability. Unstable
soil should be over-excavated to a stable bearing layer. Grades may be reestablished with
approved, controlled, compacted granular fill.

4. Site Grading

Based on the information provided to us, we anticipate that site grading will consist of cut
and fill depths of less than 3 feet to establish final design grades along the proposed walking
trail. However, as previously indicated, very soft to soft and very loose to loose near-surface
soils were encountered in the upper 5 feet at Borings B-5 and B-6. Some undercutting
and/or recompaction of the very soft to soft and very loose existing fill and soft native near-
surface soils should be performed as directed by the project geotechnical engineer.

Prior to the placement of fill, where required, the existing subgrade surface should be
stripped and grubbed to remove all surface vegetation, topsoil/rootmat, and other deleterious
matter. GTA anticipates a stripping thickness in the range of 6 to 12 inches along a majority
of the walking trail. However, stripping thickness in upward of 12 inches should be
anticipated in some areas of the site, particularly in low-lying areas or in swales. The actual
stripping thickness will be dependent on soil moisture, construction traffic disturbance, and
contractor care.

After stripping, fill subgrade should be proof-rolled with a loaded 10-wheel tandem-axle
dump truck. The proof-rolling should be observed by a geotechnical engineer or their
qualified representative. Any soft, wet, or otherwise unsuitable soils should be dried and re-
compacted or removed prior to placement of fill. No fill should be placed until the subgrade
is approved by the geotechnical engineer. In addition, any existing fill left in-place at the
pavement subgrade should be evaluated by GTA. Localized undercutting and replacement
of soft and very loose near-surface soils will be required.

Off-site soils meeting AASHTO classification A-4 or more granular material are suitable for
use as structural fill. The on-site fine-grained soils may be suitable for use as structural fill.
If plans are to reuse the existing on-site soils for structural fill, moisture conditioning of the
soils will likely be required during grading activities and prior to construction.
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To minimize the economic impact associated with poor workability and/or trafficability of
wet subgrade soils due to moisture sensitive soils, GTA recommends construction during the
dry season to reduce the effort and cost required for drying of the wet soils. GTA
recommends that a contingency be established for drying and/or over-excavating and
replacing unsuitable soils.

Material selected for structural fill should be free of deleterious materials, and approved by
the geotechnical engineer. Structural fill should be placed in lifts not to exceed 8 inches in
thickness, and compacted to 95 percent of its Standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM
D-698). Fill construction should be monitored by a full-time soils technician under the
direct supervision of a registered geotechnical engineer. All compactive effort should be
verified by in-place density testing.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

We recommended that during construction of the subject project, a geotechnical engineer be
retained to provide observation and testing services for the following items.

e Review final site and architectural plans to evaluate if they conform with the
intent of this report.
e Observe and test preparation of the pavement areas.

e Provide testing observation and services during fill placement to evaluate if the
work is being performed in accordance with the project specifications and intent
of this report.

e Review foundation construction for compliance with the project drawings and
the intent of this geotechnical report.
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Dewberry and the Town of Cornelius
in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practice. No warranty, express or
implied, is made.

The analysis and recommendations contained in this report are based on the data obtained
from limited observation and testing of the surface materials. The borings indicate soil conditions
only at specific locations and times, and only to the depths penetrated. They do not necessarily
reflect strata variations that may exist between boring locations. Consequently, the analysis and
recommendations must be considered preliminary until the subsurface conditions can be verified by
direct observation at the time of construction. If variations in subsurface conditions from those
described are noted during construction, recommendations in this report may need to be re-
evaluated.

In the event that any changes in the nature, design, or location of the pedestrian bride or
walking trail are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report should not
be considered valid unless the changes are reviewed and conclusions of this report are verified in
writing. GTA Associates, Inc. is not responsible for any claims, damages, or liability associated
with interpretation of subsurface data or reuse of the subsurface data or engineering analysis without
the express written authorization of GTA Associates, Inc.

In accordance with the guidelines of ASFE/The Association of Engineering firms practicing
in the Geosciences, it is recommended that GTA Associates, Inc. be retained to provide continuous
soils engineering services for this project. Participation of GTA will facilitate compliance with
GTA's recommendations, and allow changes to be made in these recommendations, in the event that
subsurface conditions are found to vary from those anticipated prior to the start of construction.

This report and the attached logs are instruments of service. If certain conditions or items
are noted during our investigation, GTA Associates, Inc. may be required by prevailing statutes to
notify and provide information to regulatory or enforcement agencies. GTA Associates, Inc. will
notify our Client should a required disclosure condition exist.

This report was prepared by GTA Associates, Inc. (GTA) for the sole and exclusive use of
GTA Associates, Inc., Dewberry and the Town of Cornelius. Use and reproduction of this report by
any other person without the expressed written permission of GTA, Dewberry and the Town of
Cornelius is unauthorized and such use is at the sole risk of the user.

35151653 GTA ASSOCIATES, INC.
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APPENDIX B
SOIL SAMPLE LOGS



NOTES FOR EXPLORATION LOGS

KEY TO USCS TERMINOLOGY AND GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

SYMBOLS
MAJOR DIVISIONS
(BASED UPON ASTM D 2488) GRAPHIC| LETTER
p~~ U o
GRAVEL CLEAN >° ‘<l GW
AND 0
GRAVELLY GRAVELS 3 'q
SOILS (LESS THAN 15% PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE) |+ l ‘ GP
MORE THAN 50% GM
OF COARSE . .
COARSE- FRACTION GRA\;F,\II'SSW”H A
GRAINED | RETAINED ON NO.
SOILS 4 SIEVE (MORE THAN 15% PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE) 4 GC
MORE THAN 50% RN
OF MATERIALIS [ SAND CLEAN SANDS ] SW
KOISEVE | chnD
Size Ssﬁg\:fg (LESS THAN 15% PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE) |- : SP
O e SANDS WITH SM
FRACTION FINES 27T
PAST’;?E\?E' NO- | (MORE THAN 15% PASSING THE NO. 200 SIEVE) [ 7 SC
SILTS ML
AND
LEAN CLAYS CL
FINE- SILT OR CLAY V00
GRAINED (<15% RETAINED ON THE NO. 200 SIEVE) LQUDLIMIT |- — — |
SOILS LessTHaNS0 F—-—-1 QL
VORE THAN 50°% SILT OR CLAY WITH SAND OR GRAVEL - — —
OF MATERIAL 15 | (15% TO 30% RETAINED ON THE NO. 200 SIEVE) MH
SMALLER THAN | SANDY OR GRAVELLY SILT OR CLAY |ELASTIC SILTS
SE (>30% RETAINED ON THE NO. 200 SIEVE) AND 7,
FAT CLAYS / CH
LIQUID LIMIT 27
GREATER THAN 50(/7////;
S
7 OH
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE COARSE-GRAINED SOILS WHICH CONTAIN AN ESTIMATED 5 TO 15% FINES BASED ON
VISUAL CLASSIFICATION OR BETWEEN 5 AND 12% FINES BASED ON LABORATORY TESTING; AND FINE-GRAINED SOILS WHEN THE PLOT
OF LIQUID LIMIT & PLASTICITY INDEX VALUES FALLS IN THE PLASTICITY CHART'S CROSS-HATCHED AREA. FINE-GRAINED SOILS ARE

CLASSIFIED AS ORGANIC (OL OR OH) WHEN ENOUGH ORGANIC PARTICLES ARE PRESENT TO INFLUENCE ITS PROPERTIES.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS ARE USED TO SUPPLEMENT SOIL CLASSIFICATION BY THE VISUAL-MANUAL PROCEDURES OF ASTM D 2488.

ADDITIONAL TERMINOLOGY AND GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

GRAPHIC
DESCRIPTION SYMBOLS
TOPSOIL
ADDITIONAL
DESIGNATIONS MAN MADE FILL
GLACIAL TILL
COBBLES AND BOULDERS
DESCRIPTION "N" VALUE
RESIDUAL
SoIL HIGHLY WEATHERED ROCK 50 TO 50/1"
DESIGNATIONS
MORE THAN 50 BLOWS FOR 1"
PARTIALLY WEATHERED ROCK |~ OF PENETRATION OR LESs,
AUGER PENETRABLE

COARSE-GRAINED SOILS
(GRAVEL AND SAND)
BLOWS PER
DESIGNATION FOOT (BPF)
IINII
VERY LOOSE 0-4
LOOSE 5-10
MEDIUM DENSE 11-30
DENSE 31-50
VERY DENSE >50

NOTE: "N" VALUE DETERMINED AS

PER ASTM D 1586

FINE-GRAINED SOILS
(SILT AND CLAY)

CONSISTENCY ',3,,'3,?
VERY SOFT <2
SOFT 2-4
MEDIUM STIFF 5-8
STIFF 9-15
VERY STIFF 16-30
HARD >30

NOTE: ADDITIONAL DESIGNATIONS
TO ADVANCE SAMPLER INDICATED
IN BLOW COUNT COLUMN:

WOH = WEIGHT OF HAMMER

WOR = WEIGHT OF ROD(S)

SAMPLE TYPE
DESIGNATION SYMBOL
SOIL SAMPLE S-
SHELBY TUBE U-
ROCK CORE R-
WATER DESIGNATION
DESCRIPTION SYMBOL

ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING

UPON COMPLETION OF DRILLING

i | 1K< | 1]

24 HOURS AFTER COMPLETION

NOTE: WATER OBSERVATIONS WERE MADE
AT THE TIME INDICATED. POROSITY OF SOIL
STRATA, WEATHER CONDITIONS, SITE
TOPOGRAPHY, ETC. MAY CAUSE WATER
LEVEL CHANGES.

REVISED JUNE 2009



LOG OF BORING NO. B-1 Sheet 1 of 1

N A 1 r w
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (ft): —_Dry = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 17.9
DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) < Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A
DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
—~ £ 2 -~ £ ~
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 |2zl 28| ze | 2| 8| |8 |Z8
=s |=F| Y = 3 2 E o %=
<> < & U<) &) (</() 2 =) N & I
0wz 2] o E 9 = § a on
[as]
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
TS [ J_, Topsoil (2")
FILL [ Brown, Red, Gray, Olive, Moist to Wet, Medium Stiff to
SS-1 (1.0 10 5-3-4 7 | Soft Micaceous Sandy SILT
4 X
SS-2 |35| 18 4-4-4 8
1 X
SS-3 | 6.0 8 3-2-3 5 |
8 —
SS-4 | 85| 18 0-1-1 2 1 K
12
| Asphalt Observed
SS-5 (135 2 2-2-2 4 % in Sample
16
| FILL Brown, Red, Gray, Wet, Soft Micaceous Silty Sandy
SS-6 (18.5] 18 1-2-2 4 Lean CLAY
20 Boring Terminated @ 20.0 Feet.
24
NOTES:
I
E——T—— GEO-TECHNOLOGY
L ot W LOG OF BORING NO. B-1
mRCFYLS ASSOCIATES, INC.
el —7
ﬁ 710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NC 28273 Sheet1of1




LOG OF BORING NO. B-2 Sheet 1 of 1

- h 4 w w
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (ft): —_Dry = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 5.0
DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) L Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A
DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
- S 2 _ £ _
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 |2zl 28| ze | 2| 8| |8 |Z8
=5 |=F| =Y S5 3 > [= o %=
<> < & U<) &) (</:) 2 =) N 53 I
0wz 2] o E 9 = § a on
[as]
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
TS [ J_, Topsoil (2")
CL ' Tan, Orange, Gray, Stiff Silty Fine-Medium Sandy Lean
SS-1 (1.0 18 5-5-7 12 | CLAY
ss2 35| 18 | 478 | 15 47
SS-3 | 6.0 18 5-4-5 9 1
8 —
SS-4 [85| 18 456 | 11 1
Boring Terminated @ 10 Feet.
124
16
20
24
NOTES:
I
T ——r—— GEO-TECHNOLOGY
L ot W LOG OF BORING NO. B-2
m~ T ASSOCIATES, INC.
[ —
ﬁ 710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NC 28273 Sheet1of1




LOG OF BORING NO. B-3 Sheet 1 of 1

N A vd r -
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (ft): —_Dry = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 5.5
DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) g Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A
DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
—~ S 2 -~ 3 P
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 |2zl 28| ze | 2| 8| |8 |Z8
=s |=F| Y >S5 3 2 = o %=
<> < & U<) &) (</:) 2 =) N 53 I
0wz 2] o E 9 = § a on
m
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
TS [, 4 Topsoil (4"
FILL Brown, Red, Wet, Stiff Micaceous Silty Fine-Medium
SS-1 10| 18 3-4-10 14 | Sandy Lean CLAY
4 ML Brown, Orange, White, Wet, Medium Stiff, Micaceous
SS-2 |35 18 2-3-3 6 Fine-Medium Sandy SILT
SS-3 [ 6.0 18 3-3-3 6 |
8 —
Ss-4 |85| 18 3-3-4 7 1
Boring Terminated @ 10.0 Feet.
124
16
20
24 -
NOTES:
I
T GEO-TECHNOLOGY
L ot W LOG OF BORING NO. B-3
m~ T = ASSOCIATES, INC.
[ —
ﬁ 710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NC 28273 Sheet 1 of 1




LOG OF BORING NO. B-4

Sheet 1 of 1

|

710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NC 28273

o A 1 N4 w
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (ft): —_Dry = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 5.0
DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) L Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A
DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
— £ 2 -~ £ P
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 |2zl 28| ze | 2| 8| |8 |Z8
=s |=F| Y S5 3 2 = o %=
<> < & U<) &) (</:) 2 =) N 53 I
0wz 2] o E 9 = § a on
[as]
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
TS [, 4 Topsoil (3")
FILL Tan, Orange, Stiff Micaceous Sandy Lean CLAY
SS-1 (1.0 12 5-7-8 15 |
4 —
SS-2 |35 18 5-6-7 13
FILL Gray, Tan, Wet, Medium Stiff Silty Fine-Medium Sandy
SS-3 [ 6.0 18 5-4-3 7 | Lean CLAY
8 —
| ML Tan, Orange, White, Wet, Medium Stiff Micaceous Fine-
SS-4 |85 18 5-3-4 7 Medium Sandy SILT
Boring Terminated @ 10.0 Feet.
124
16
20
24 -
NOTES:
I
T GEO-TECHNOLOGY
L ot W LOG OF BORING NO. B-4
R FTL= ASSOCIATES, INC.

Sheet 1 of 1




LOG OF BORING NO. B-5

Sheet 1 of 1

N A 1 r v
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (fty) — 43 = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 6.7

DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) £ 43

DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A

DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
—~ = 2 -~ £ ~
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 |2zl 28| ze | 2| 8| |8 |Z8
=s |=F| Y = 3 2 = o %=
<35 |8 <5 < 2 =) N & o x>
vz ol o fu) (%] 5 > © ) on
4 o |
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
TS X3 Topsoil (4")
FILL R Tan, Orange, Gray, Moist, Very Loose Micaceous Silty
SS-1 (1.0 18 2-2-2 4 | ? SAND
4 Gray, Orange, Soft Fine-Coarse Sandy CLAY (Alluvial)

SS-2 |35| 18 0-1-1 2

SS-3 6.0 10 2-2-1 3

SS-4 | 8.5 12 5-7-8 15

Gray, Olive, White, Moist, Medium Dense Micaceous
Silty Fine-Medium SAND

24 4

Boring Terminated @ 10.0 Feet.

‘\‘H

NOTES:

| L1
:1@“
L
il

|

GEO-TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATES, INC.

710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NC 28273

LOG OF BORING NO. B-5

Sheet 1 of 1




LOG OF BORING NO. B-6

Sheet 1 of 1

N A 1 r -
PROJECT: Anitquity Greenway WATER LEVEL (ft)) — 94 = =
PROJECT NO.: 35151653 DATE: _9-4-2015
PROJECT LOCATION: Cornelius, North Carolina CAVED (ft): 11.2
DATE STARTED: 9-4-2015 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft) £ 94
DATE COMPLETED: 9-4-2015 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HPC Land Services DATUM: N/A
DRILLER: ER EQUIPMENT: D50-T
DRILLING METHOD: SPT LOGGED BY: ROC
SAMPLING METHOD: HSA CHECKED BY: JPW
— %) —_
. S 2 - £ ~
we |wgl wy w e £ - £ (S
28 2z|2f | ze | 2|8 |z |8 |Z8
=s |=F| Y = 3 2 E o %=
<> < & U<) &) (</() 2 =) N & I
0wz 2} o E 9 = § a on
[as]
DESCRIPTION REMARKS
: Topsoil (1")
FILL Brown, Red, Gray, Moist, Medium Stiff Micaceous Sandy
Ss-1 |1.0]| 18 2-3-2 5 | Clayey SILT
]
4 FILL g%y Brown, Wet, Loose Silty Fine-Coarse SAND
SS-2 |35 18 1-3-2 5
K55y Gray, Olive, White Wet, Very Loose Micaceous Silty
SS-3 [ 6.0 18 0-1-1 2 | K Clayey Fine-Medium SAND (Alluvial)
8 —
SS-4 | 85| 18 122 | 4 | v
124
Gray, Moist, Dense Silty Fine-Medium SAND
SS-5 [13.5| 12 20-20-20 | 40
Boring Terminated @ 15.0 Feet.
16
20
24 ]
NOTES:
I
E——T—— GEO-TECHNOLOGY
L ot W LOG OF BORING NO. B-6
mRCFYLS ASSOCIATES, INC.
el —7
ﬁ 710 Peninsula Lane, Suite B
Charlotte, NG 28273 Sheet 1 of 1




APPENDIX C
PHOTOGRAPHS



Town of Cornelius
Re: Antiquity Greenway

Date of Photographs: August 28, 2015
Page 1

Photograph 2: Picture of start of proposed greenway trail from Zion Avenue facing towards B-1.




Town of Cornelius
Re: Antiquity Greenway

Date of Photographs: August 28, 2015
Page 2
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Photograph 3: Picture of start of proposed greenway trail from Zion Avenue facing towards B-1.
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Photograph 4: Picture of start of proposed greenway trail from Zion Avenue facing towards B-1.




Town of Cornelius

Re: Antiquity Greenway

Date of Photographs: August 28, 2015
Page 3
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Photograph 5: Picture of proposed greenway trail from South Street facing southwest towards B-5.
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Photograph 6: Picture of proposed greenway trail from South Street facing northeast towards B-6.




GEOSCIENCE
GROUP

December 15, 2017

Town of Cornelius
214456 Catawba Avenue
Cormelius, North Carolina 28031

Attention: Mr, Troy Fitzsimmons
Director, Cornelius PARC Department

Reference: Results of Soil Test Borings and Environmental Sampling
Antiquity Greenway — Elevated Boardwalk
Cornelius, North Carolina
Geoscience Project No. CH17.0175.GE

Geoscience Group, Inc. (Geoscience) has completed the requested soil test borings and
environmental sampling for the referenced project. The purpose of this work was to determine
the general subsurface conditions along the western portion of the Greenway alignment where
an clevated boardwalk will be constructed. This report presents our findings along with our
geotechnical recommendations for foundation support of the elevated boardwalk.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The South Prong Rocky River/Antiquity Greenway project will involve the construction of
approximately 2,800 linear feet of an asphalt paved walkway between Zion Avenue and South
Street in Cornelius, North Carolina. Qur geotechnical and environmental testing services
focused on the elevated boardwalk between station 0+82 and station 4+50. The boardwalk will
be elevated up 17 feet above the underlying ground surface elevation. In accordance with the
November 29, 2016, South Prong Rocky River/Antiquity Greenway Construction Documents
prepared by Dewberry Engineers, Inc., micropiles have currently been selected as the
foundation support system for the elevated boardwalk. The micropiles will need to be designed
in accordance with the AASHTO LRFD bridge design specifications and the LRFD guide
specification for the design of pedestrian bridges to resist vertical and lateral service loads of
21.1 kips and 1.3 kips, respectively.

The elevated boardwalk between approximate station 2+25 and station 2+95 is situated in a
property that is in the N.C. Brownfields Program (Methods Cleaners, Brownfields Site No.
18023-14-060). The soils on portions of the Methods Cleaners property have been impacted
with  4-Isopropyltoluene; 1,24 Trimethylbenzene; TPH-GRO; TPH-DRO; and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE). Although the soils in the proposed elevated boardwalk work area
are not known to be contaminated, previous environmental sampling has determined that
groundwater beneath the elevated boardwalk work area is impacted with PCE. The
development of this part of the project will need to be completed under the terms of the
approved Brownfields Environmental Management Plan (EMP) dated October 26, 2017
prepared by Geoscience.

500 Clanion Road Charlotte, North Carolina Telephone Facsimile NC License
Suite K 28217 704.525.2003 704.525.2051 F-0585



Town of Cornelius

Geoscience Project No. CH17.0175.GE
December 15, 2017

Page 2

SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

Geotechnical Field Exploration: The subsurface exploration included the execution of nine (9)
soil test borings (B-1 through B-9) at the approximate locations shown on the Boring Location
Diagram, Drawing No. CH17.0175.GE-1, included in the Appendix. The boring locations were
established in the field by an engineer from Geoscience using a hand-held GPS unit, the above
referenced construction documents and the existing site features as reference. The soil test
borings were performed with an ATV mounted CME-550X drill using continuous-flight, hollow
stem augers to advance the borings into partially weathered rock (PWR) or to auger refusal. The
overall boring depths ranged from approximately 20% to 55 feet below the ground surface.
Drilling fluid was not used in this process.

Standard Penetration Tests were performed in the soil test borings at designated intervals in
general accordance with ASTM D 1586-84. The Standard Penetration Test is used to provide
an index for estimating soil strength and density. In conjunction with the penetration testing,
split-barrel soil samples were recovered for soil classification and potential laboratory testing, A
brief description of the geotechnical field testing procedures and copies of the Test Boring
Records are included in the Appendix. Elevations referenced in this report were interpolated
from the above referenced construction documents and should be considered approximate.

Environmental Sampling: On November 20, 2017, Geoscience personnel mobilized to the
site to screen the cuttings from the nine (9) geotechnical borings (B-1 through B-9). In
accordance the approved EMP for the Methods Cleaners Brownfields Site, the cuttings from
the borings had been placed in 55-gallon steel drums pending characterization sampling.
With the exception of borings B-4 and B-9, one (1) drum of cuttings was present beside each
boring. Two (2) drums were located beside Boring B-4, and no drum was present beside
boring B-9. It should be noted that groundwater was not encountered at boring B-9.

The soils in each drum were screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a RAE
Systems ppbRAE-3000 photoionization detector (PID). The PID readings were obtained with
the meter configured to read both PCE and trichloroethylene (TCE) concentrations. After
screening, one (1) soil sample was retrieved from each drum. These collected soil samples
(B-1 through B-4, B-4A, and B-5 through B-8) were placed in laboratory-provided containers,
packed on ice, and transported in a cooler under appropriate chain-of-custody procedures to
Prism Laboratories, Inc. (Prism) of Charlotte, North Carolina for chemical analysis. Each soil
sample was analyzed for VOCs by Method 8260. In addition, the soil sample retrieved from
drum B-5 (the boring located on the Methods Cleaners Brownfields Site) was analyzed for
VOCs using the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP).

GEOTECHNICAL SUBSURFACE FINDINGS

The subsurface conditions at the project site, as indicated by the soil test borings, generally
consist of a residual soil profile that has formed from the in-place weathering of the underlying
parent bedrock. However, existing fill was encountered in seven (7) of the soil test borings to
depths ranging between approximately 3 and 21 feet below the ground surface. The generalized



Town of Cornelius

Geoscience Project No. CH17.0175.GE
December 15, 2017

Page 3

subsurface conditions are described below and illustrated on the Generalized Subsurface Profile,
Drawing No. CH17.0175.GE-2, included in the Appendix. For soil descriptions and general
stratification at a particular boring location, the respective Test Boring Record should be
reviewed. Please note that the stratification lines designating the interface between various
layers represent approximate boundaries. The actual transition between different strata across
the site will vary in both the horizontal and vertical directions.

Groundcover; Beginning at the ground surface in the majority of the soil test borings, a surface
layer of topsoil and roots was encountered to depths ranging from approximately % to ¥% foot.
Deeper topsoil deposits are anticipated in the more heavily vegetated and wooded areas of the
site. Also, it should be noted that the root systems of large trees can be quite extensive and
normally extend 2 to 3 feet below the ground surface.

Existing Fill: Existing fill was encountered in soil test borings B-1, B-2, B-3, B-5, B-6, B-7 and
B-8, to depths ranging from approximately 3 to 21 feet below the ground surface. However, it
should be noted that existing fill could extend to a greater depth at test location B-1 since this
boring encountered auger refusal before penetrating the existing fill. The deeper existing fill
encountered in soil test borings B-1 and B-2 appears to be associated with earthwork operations
pertaining to the realignment of Zion Avenue and the installation of an erosion control pond
between Zion Avenue and Old Canal Street circa 2009/2010. The shallower existing fill
encountered in borings B-3, B-5, B-6, B-7 and B-8 appears to be associated with the installation
of the below grade storm water conduit. The fill materials generally consist of very silty CLAY,
very clayey SILT, clayey SILT and sandy SILT soils with varying amounts of rock fragments,
concrete pieces and/or trace organics. The Standard Penetration Test results within the existing
fill were erratic and ranged from 3 to 12 Blows Per Foot (BPF).

Residual Soils: Residual soils are present beneath the groundcover and/or existing fill in all the
soil test borings performed for this phase of the project with exception to boring B-1. As noted
above, soil test boring B-1 encountered auger refusal within existing fill at a depth of
approximately 21 feet below the ground surface. When sampled, the residual soils generally
consisted of near-surface very silty CLAY, sandy CLAY and very clayey SILT soils that
transitioned into clayey SILT, sandy SILT and silty SAND soils with increasing depth below the
ground surface. These residual CLAY, SILT and SAND soils, where present, extend to depths
ranging from approximately 17 to 47 feet below the ground surface. The Standard Penetration
Test results exhibited by these residual soils range from 3 to 78 BPF.

Partially Weathered Rock: Partially weathered rock was initially encountered in soil test
borings B-2 through B-7 and B-9 at depths ranging from approximately 17 to 47 feet below the
ground surface. These depths to partially weathered rock correspend to elevations ranging from
approximately 739 to 758 feet (MSL). For engineering purposes, partially weathered rock is
considered any dense residual soil exhibiting a Standard Penetration resistance value in excess
of 100 BPF. When sampled, the partially weathered rock generally consists of a silty SAND.
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Auger Refusal: Auger refusal was encountered within existing fill at a depth of approximately
21 feet below the ground surface. Generally, auger refusal indicates the presence of dense
pockets of debris within existing fill or a buried obstruction,

Auger refusal was encountered within residual soils in soil test borings B-5, B-7, B-8 and B-9 at
depths ranging from approximately 20% to 32% feet below the ground surface. These depths to
auger refusal correspond to elevations ranging from approximately 741% to 754% feet (MSL).
Generally, auger refusal within residual soils is encountered at bedrock or on top boulders.

Groundwater Observations: Groundwater measurements were attempted at each of the soil test
borings performed for this project. Groundwater levels were recorded within the existing fill in
soil test borings B-1 and B-2 at the respective depths of 16} and 16 feet below the ground
surface. These groundwater levels appear to have been influenced by trapped water within the
existing fill soils that infiltrated the open auger hole during the drilling activities.

Groundwater was also observed in soil test borings B-3, B-4, B-5, B-6, B-7 and B-8 at depths
ranging from approximately 5% to 18' feet below the ground surface. These depths to
groundwater correspond to elevations ranging from 760% to 768 feet (MSL). It should be
noted that the observed groundwater levels can fluctuate several feet through climatic and
seasonal variations.

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING RESULTS

The field screening PID readings are summarized on Table CH17.0175.GE-1: Summary Of
Soil Sampling Results, included in the Appendix. As shown, PCE reading ranged from 0 to
573 parts per billion (ppb), while TCE readings ranged from 0 to 554 ppb. It should be noted
that although the meter was configured to read concentrations of PCE and TCE, the meter is
not specific to those compounds and the presence of other VOCs in the samples will influence
the levels recorded in the field.

The results of the laboratory chemical analyses, included in the Appendix of this report,
confirmed the presence of VOCs in the cuttings that were detected by the PID meter. As
shown on Table CH17.0175.GE-3, PCE was detected in the samples from borings B-1, B-7,
and B-8. In addition, low concentrations of petroleum constituents were detected in the
samples from borings B-4 and B-8, and trichlorofluoromethane was detected in the sample
from B-3. Acetone was detected at very low levels in every sample except B-7. It should be
noted that acetone is used by the testing laboratory and it is not uncommon for the prescence
of acetone to be a false positive. However, the quality control checks run by the laboratory as
part of these analyses do not suggest issues with the acetone results.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil test borings performed at this site represent the subsurface conditions at the location of
the borings only. Due to the prevailing geology and the presence of existing fill, there can be
changes in the subsurface conditions over relatively short distances that have not been disclosed
by the results of the borings performed.
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FOUNDATION SUPPORT

As noted earlier in this report, micropiles are currently selected as the foundation support system
for the elevated boardwalk. However, because of the high groundwater readings, variability in
the depth to partially weathered rock and rock, and the potential impact of environmental issues,
driven timber piles may be a more economically suitable foundation system. We are presenting
geotechnical recommendations for both micropiles and driven timber piles; the actual
foundation system chosen for this project should be based on its relative merits and economics.

Micropiles: Micropiles are drilled deep foundation elements comprised of high-strength steel
casing, rebar and grout. The design (number and spacing) of the micropiles should be done
by a qualified foundation contractor who has experience with these types of foundations.
However, based on the results of the soil test borings, it appears that the compressive service
load of 21.2 kips could be carried by extending the bonded zone of the micropile into dense to
very dense residual SAND soils, partially weathered rock or bedrock. The following table
(Table CH17.0175.GE-2) presents the anticipated micropile length at each soil test boring
location.

Table CH17.0175.GE-2

Soil Test Boring Anticipated Micropile Length*
B-1 >21 feet
B-2 32
B-3 37
B-4 30
B-5 25
B-6 25
B-7 20
B-8 25
B-9 20

* Anticipated micropile length is from current ground surface elevation

As noted earlier in this report, soil test boring B-1 encountered auger refusal before
penetrating existing fill materials present in the western portion of the elevated boardwalk.
Therefore, offset soil test borings should be performed adjacent to boring B-1 to determine
the anticipated micropile lengths in this area of the elevated boardwalk.

Based on preliminary LPILE analyses, it is anticipated that properly designed and installed
vertical micropiles can carry the service lateral load of 1.3 kips and maintain lateral tip
deflections below ' inch. Geoscience can perform detailed LPILE analyses to determine
lateral deflections of vertical micropiles once the size and type of micropile have been selected.
Micropiles could also be installed at a batter or concrete pile caps designed to carry the lateral
loads.
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Driven Timber Piles: Driven timber piles could be used to support the clevated walkway.
Based on the results of the soil test borings, it appears that the compressive service load of 21.2
kips could be achieved by driving 8-inch diameter timber piles into the dense to very dense
SAND soils or partially weathered rock. The following table (Table CH17.0175.GE-3)
presents the anticipated driven timber pile length at each soil test boring location.

Table CH17.0175.GE-3

Soil Test Boring Anticipated Timber Pile Length*
B-1 >21 feet
B-2 30
B-3 25
B-4 25
B-5 25
B-6 22
B-7 17
B-8 25
B-9 17

* Anticipated timber pile length is from current ground surface elevation

Based on preliminary LPILE analyses, it is anticipated that a vertical 8-inch timber pile driven to
capacity can carry the service lateral load of 1.3 kips and maintain a tip deflection below % inch.
Detailed LPILE analyses can be performed and provided to the project team if driven timber
piles are selected as the foundation support system. Timber piles could also be installed at a
batter or concrete pile caps designed to carry the lateral loads.

As noted in the table above, additional soil test borings should be performed in the area of
boring B-1 to determine the anticipated pile length in the westernmost portion of the elevation
walkway. In addition, due to the apparent presence of debris within the existing fill, the
foundation contractor must be prepared to pre-drill the piles through the fill materials and then
drive the piles to capacity within the residual soils.

A geotechnical engineer should observe the installation of the driven pile foundations. The
geotechnical engineer or his authorized representative should keep accurate records of the pile
installation and driving records. These records should reflect the pile driving resistances and
depths to which the piles were driven. In addition, it should be verified that the pile driving
equipment is in proper operating condition and that the piles are free of any visual defects prior
to and during installation.

DISPOSAL OF CUTTINGS

The PCE in the groundwater beneath the project area is considered to be a “Listed Waste”.
Therefore, in accordance with State guidelines, the results of the auger cuttings sample
analyses were compared to the “levels for disposal in a municipal solid waste landfill” listed
in the “Contained-in” Policy for Soil Contaminated with Listed Hazardous Waste dated June
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28, 2016 published by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality Division of
Waste Management Hazardous Waste Section. The compounds detected in the soil samples
are all well below their respective “Contained-in” levels. As such, the drummed cuttings are
suitable for disposal in a Subtitle D lined municipal solid waste landfill as a non-hazardous
waste. Geoscience is in the process of arranging for the removal and proper disposal of the
drums.

Given the presence of the contaminants detected in the cuttings from the geotechnical
borings, Geoscience recommends that any cuttings generated during the installation of the
proposed walkway foundation system be handled in a manner consistent with the approved
EMP for the Methods Cleaners Brownfields Site. Specifically, cuttings should be either
drummed or placed in appropriately lined roll-off boxes pending the results of
characterization sampling. Disposal of the resulting soils will be dependent upon the results
of the characterization sample results. However, based on the sample results from the
recently completed geotechnical borings, we anticipate that the cuttings will be classified as
non-hazardous.

CLOSURE

Geoscience appreciates having had the opportunity to assist you during this phase of the project.
If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact us.

Respectfulty,
GEOSCIENCE GROUP, INC.

Thomas C. Hassett, P.E“.m
Senior Engineer \\\“‘\“‘E\““‘,"F_ A%’h;m,,,,
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FIELD

Soil Test Borings: Nine (9) soil test borings (B-1 through B-9) were drilled at the approximate locations
shown on the attached Boring Location Diagram, Drawing No. CH17.0175.GE-1. Soil sampling and
penetration testing were performed in accordance with ASTM D 1586-84.

The borings were advanced with hollow-stem, continuous-flight augers and, at standard intervals, soil
samples were obtained with a standard 1.4-inch (3.6cm) LD., 2-inch (5.1cm) O.D., split-tube sampler.
The sampler was first seated 6 inches (15.2cm) to penetrate any loose cuttings, then driven an additional
12 inches (30.5cm) with blows of a 140-pound (63.5kg) hammer falling 30 inches (76.2cm). The number
of hammer blows required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches (30.5cm) was recorded and is
designated the "Standard Penetration Resistance™ (N-Value). The Standard Penetration Resistance, when
properly evaluated, is an index to soil strength, density and ability to support foundations.

Representative portions of each soil sample were placed in glass jars and taken to our laboratory. The
samples were then examined by an engineer to verify the driller's field classifications. Test Boring
Records are attached indicating the soil descriptions and Standard Penetration Resistances.



RORINGNO. _B.1 = .
DATE DRILLED. _11/13/17 TEST

mmtmz%‘%kﬁ _HPC , BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOBNO.: C O178, -
PROJECT _ANTIQUITY GREENWAY RECORS GRQUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 796.0 Count 5 10 20 30 40 80 80 100
0.4~ Topsoil And Roots ST To56
Firm Reddish-Brown And Brown Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy Clayey 6 b
SILT With Trace Organics And Rock
Fragments - Fill
8
5.5 790.5
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy
SILT - Fill 7
5
12.0 784.0
Firm Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT With
Concrete Pieces - Fill
7
17.0 779.0 L | = [16.6'
Firm Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous ]
Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT With
Rock Fragments And Concrete Pieces -
Fill
Note: Blow Count Influenced By Concrete 1 il
Pieces —1]
20.9 775.1 i
Auger Refusal el \‘
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 IR PRESSUREMETERTEST ~—= WATER TABLE-24HR
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113 |0l ROCK CORERECOVERY <= WATER TABLE-1HR

“PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg) 4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER - | CAVE-IN DEPTH

HAMMER FALLING 30 IN. (76.2cm) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN. : _ ;
3 6cm) LD, SAMPLER 1 FT. WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 10f1




BORINGNO. B2
DATEFDRILIFD _11/13/17

DRILLING CONTRACTOR. _HPC
JOBNO. Qgﬂ 017 s.(:g

TEST
BORING GEOSCIENCE
RECORD GROUP INC.

DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 790.0 Count 5 10 20 30 40 6080 100
Stiff Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Medium To Fine Sandy Very Clayey SILT
With Trace Organics - Fill 12 ®
3.0 787.0 J

Firm Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Coarse To Fine Sandy Clayey SILT - Fill

5.5 784.5
Soft Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Coarse To Fine Sandy Clayey SILT - Fill
Note: Sample Moist

8.0 782.0
Firm Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Medium To Fine Sandy Very Clayey SILT -
Fill

Note: Sample Moist

12.0 778.0
Stiff Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly

Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy Very
Clayey SILT With Rock Fragments - Fill

17.0 773.0
Firm Brown And Tan Slightly Micaceous
Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT -
Residual

27.0 763.0
Very Stiff Brown And Tan Slightly
Micaceous Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy
SILT

32.0 758.0
Dense Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Silty Coarse To Fine SAND

37.0 753.0

I__I
4 +
7
13 ®
= |16.0'
B

, N
|
|

48

Continued Next Page

BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586
CORE DRILLING MEFTS ASTM D-2113

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB, (63.5kg)
HAMMER F ‘\LI.ING 301N, (76.26:111) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN.
K L 1FT

BB PRESSUREMETERTEST == WATER I'ABLE-24 HR.

[soks ROCK CORERECOVERY ™=~ WATERTABLE-1HR.
4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER [l | CAVE-IN DEPIH

woH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 10f2




BORINGNO. B-2

DATEDRELED _11/13/17 ' = TEST
DRILLING C;ﬂ%—;%%ﬂ HFPC : BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOBNO.: ( 3 - .
PROTECT.__ANTIQUITY GREENWAY _____  RECORD GROUPING,
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
37.0 (continued) 753.0 Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 100
Very Firm Brown And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
27 ®
42.0 748.0
Dense Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
45 ¢
47.0 743.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
50/0.3
5.0 _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 735.0 50/0.3
Boring Terminated
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 _ PRESSUREMETER TEST = WAIERTABLE-24HR.
CUREDRIENG MERISASTMD:2113 |sole ROCK CORERECOVERY === WAITERTABLE-1HR

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg) 4 1.0SS OF DRILLING WATER - I CAVE-IN DEPTH

HAMMER FAIJJNG 30 IN. {76.2cm) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN, ; ! :
: . (30.5cm) WwWOH WEIGHT OF HAMMFR PAGE _29..fl._




BORINGNO.: B3 e e

DATEDRIIED _UAG17 . . TEST
DRILLING tgg im%()é‘g HPC - BORING GEOSCIENCE
OB NO. 1
e W o TG RECORD GROUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION -BLOW CQUNT*
0.0 781.0% Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 100
0.2\ Topsoil And Roots /17808 |
- 8tiff Reddish-Brown And Brown Slightly 10
Micaceous Medium To Fine Sandy Very
Clayey SILT With Trace Qrganics - Fill
3.0 778.0
"\Note: Sample Moist / [
Stiff Grey And White Coarse To Fine
Sandy Very Silty CLAY - Residual 9
55 775.5
Firm Reddish-Brown And Brown Silty
Coarse To Fine Sandy CLAY
Note: Sample Moist 8
8.0 773.0
Stiff Reddish-Brown, Brown And Tan
Coarse To Fine Sandy Very Silty CLAY
Note: Sample Moist 10 d
12.0 769.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT
Note: Sample Moist
6
17.0 764.0 | =:|16.3
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT
5 ®
220 759.0
Soft Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Medium To Fine Sandy SILT
4
27.0 754.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
18
18 ®
37.0 744.0

Continued Next Page

BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg)
HAMMER F. AIII'\IG 30 ]1\ (76.2cm) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 [N,

BN PRESSUREMFTERTEST ~= WATER TABLE-24 HR

{solc ROCK CORERECOVERY == WATERTABLE-1HR.
4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER [l | CAVE-IN DEPTH

woll WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 1 of 2




/

BORINGNO: _B-3

DATEDRILLED _Uiaeny TEST
DRILLING ccgﬁ-;%n& 1 S . BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOBNO. _CHIT0175.GE Sme e SO
PROMCT ANTIQUITY GREENWAY =~ RECORD GROUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Blow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
37.0 {continued) 744.0% Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 100
Dense Reddish-Brown And Brown Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
45 ®
420 739.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
50/0.3 P
500 _ _ _ _ ____ 731.0 50/0.3 '&
Boring Terminated
l
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 | PRESSUREMFTERTEST ~—= WATER TABLE- 24 HR,
R CEE LSS AL L2 T [sols ROCK CORERECOVERY =3 WATER TABLE-1HR.

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg) 4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATFR [l | CAVEIN DFPIH
HAMMER FALLING 30 TN. (76.2cm) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN , :
3.6em) LD. SAMPLER 1 FT. (30.Scm) o e R EANTRTFR PAGE 20f2




DATEDRILLED {14717 __ § R TEST
DRILLING 2%21%%%% HPC BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOB NO, 0175.6 i
PROTECT__ANTIOUITY GREENwAY __  RECORD RISIUEING.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION -BLOW COUNT*
0.0 779.0+ Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 100
0.5+ Topsoil And Roots pEIITE :
Very Stiff Grey, Brown And White Coarse 19
To Fine Sandy Very Silty CLAY With Fine
Roots - Residual !
21
55 773.5
Very Stiff Grey, Brown And White Coarse I
To Fine Sandy Very Clayey SILT T +
80 . 771.0
Firm Reddish-Brown, Brown And Grey Silty
Clayey Coarse To Fine SAND
13 ’ @
!
12.0 767.0
Soft Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly i
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT
Note: Sample Moist
4
17.0 762.0 iR
Loose Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND — |18.3'
7 L
22.0 757.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
11
20 \
32.0 747.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND w
50/0.4
37.0 742.0
Continued Next Page
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 | PRESSURFMETER TEST == WATFRTABLE-24HR
CORE DRILLINC WEETSASTA D213 |sol% ROCK CORERECOVERY ~5° WATERTABLE-1HR
*PENETRATION IS THE J'.“{ITMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg) 4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER - | CAVE-IN DEPTH
HAMMER FALLING 30 IN. (76.2cm) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN. WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER " PAGE 10f2

3.6cm) 1.D. SAMPLER 1 FT. (30.5cm)




BORINGNO. B4 .
DATEDRELTD. 111717 TEST

Dmmm;%%ay wme .. BORING GEOSCIENCE
10B NO
PROTECT ANTIOUTTY CREERWAT RECORD GROUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Blow ® PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
370 {continued) 742.0% Count 5 10 20 30 40 80 80 100
Very Dense Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly ]
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
78 bl

52 »

47.0 732.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND

50/0.1 >

55.0 724.0 50/0.1 p‘

Boring Terminated

BORING AND SAMPLING MEELS ASTM D-1586 BN PRESSUREMETERTEST ~= WATERTABLE-24HR,
CORE DRILLING MFETS ASTM D-2113 Isolec ROCK CORERECOVERY == WATER I'ABLE-1HR.
*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg) 4 1LOSS OF DRILLING WATER Jlll | CAVE-IN DEPTH

HAMMER FALLING 30 IN. (76.2cm) REQUIRED TODRIVE A 1.4 IN, ' .
. FT. (30.5cm) WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE __ 20of2




DATEDROLED LIA71T
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _HPC__
JOBNO _CHIT.0175.GE

PROJECT _ANTIQUITY GREENWAY

L s —

TEST
BORING GEOSCIENCE
RECORD GROUP, INC.

DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTICN Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 776.04+ Count 5 10 20 30 40 80 80 100
Stiff Grey, Tan And White Coarse To Fine
Sandy Very Silty CLAY - Fill
12 ®
3.0 7730
Stiff Brown, Tan And Grey Silty Coarse To
Fine Sandy CLAY - Residual 11
5.5 770.5 T
Firm Brown And Tan Slightly Micaceous [
Clayey Coarse To Fine Very Sandy SILT ; +
8.0 768.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT °
5
= |11.3'
; t
17.0 759.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
15
22.0 754.0
Dense Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
46
27.0 749.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND 50/0.3 !
30.2 745.8
Auger Refusal UL .
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 NS PRESSUREMETERTEST = WATER TABLE-24 HR.
O R e L s i Dzl |sol« ROCK CORERECOVERY =~ WATER TABLE- 1 HR.
*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB, (63.5ke) 4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER [l | CAVE-IN DEPTH
I-;AWER lu.&LL[Eglgo lN' Ob.;m))REQUmED TODREVE A 1.41IN. WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 10f1




BORINGNO . B-6

DATEDRILLED: _1U/16/17 L TEST
DRILLING ‘g}‘;’i}%‘;’;"é‘ ArC - BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOB NG, E el
PROJECT  ANTIOLITY ENWA RECORD GROUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev, Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 777.01 Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 8O 100
0.2\ Topsoil And Roots /17768
Firm Reddish-Brown, Brown And Grey
Slightly Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy 7 ’
Very Silty CLAY With Trace Organics - Fill
3.0 ~ Note: Sample Moist A-L140
Stiff Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy Very 9
5 Silty CLAY - Residual 7715
5. ~Note: Sample Moist y, :
No Sample Recovery
3 ®
8.0 769.0
Soft Brown And Grey Slightly Micaceous
Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT “ = |8.9'
3
12.0 765.0
Loose Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
9 I
17.0 760.0
Very Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
27 ¢
22.0 755.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
50/0.3
o0 __ __ 747.0 50/0.2 u
Boring Terminated

BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113

*PENETIRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg)
HAMMER FALLING 30 IN. (76.2¢m) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN.
3.6cm) LD. SAMPLER 1 FT. (30.5cm)

JEE PRESSUREMETFR TEST
|sols ROCK CORE RECOVERY

WATER TABLE - 24 HR.
WATER TABLE - 1 HR.

4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER Jlll | CAVE-IN DEPTH
PAGE __ 1of1 _ _

woH WEIGHT OF RAMMER




BORINGNO. BT g 1 |
DATEDRIIED 111617 TEST

| DRILLING mgﬁ;%kﬁ FPC (1i1] BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOB NO: . A ] Ll !
PROJECT ANTIOUITY GREENWAS ki)l RECORD GROUP, INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 774.0% Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 10D
0.2[\Topsoil And Roots /1 7738
Soft Reddish-Brown And Brown Slightly
Micaceous Medium To Fine Sandy Very 3 hd
Silty CLAY With Trace Organics - Fill
3.0 Note: Sample Moist 1710
Soft Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT - 3 ®
Residual
6.0 Note: Samp|9 MOiSt 768.0 = 5-5II
Soft Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT 4
8.0 766.0
Loose Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND .
12.0 762.0
Very Loose Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
4 ®
17.0 757.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampied
Becomes Brown And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND 50/0.1
20.2 753.8
Auger Refusal S0/0.0
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 M| PRESSURFMEIERTEST ~= WATERTABLE-24 HR
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113 |so% ROCK CORERECOVERY =5 WATERTABLE-{HR.

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5hg) < LOSS OF DRILLING WATER Il | CAVEIN DEPTH -
HAMMER FALLING 3011\ (76.zcm) REQUIRED TODRIVE A 14 IN. | : _ ;
Pl bt WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 10f1




BORINGNO. _B-8 : e

DATEDRILFD 11617 i - TEST
DRI LING CON;I?R;%OR- HPC . BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOBNC: _CH17.01 gg \
PROIECT A REE .- : == RECORD GROUP !NC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Blow @ PENETRATION - BLOW COUNT*
0.0 774.0% Count 5 10 20 30 40 B0 80 100
0.2\Topsoil And Roots [ 7738
Firm Reddish-Brown And Brown Medium
To Fine Sandy Very Clayey SILT With 8 hd
3.0 Trace Organics - Fill 7710
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy
SILT - Residual 7
5.5/ Note: Sample Moist 768.5
Soft Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly [l
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT 4 l
4 = (9.1
12.0 762.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT
7
17.0 757.0
Very Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
25
220 752.0
Very Dense Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
77
27.0 747.0
Dense Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
39 k
™
\\
32.5 741.5 .
. Auger Refusal S0/0:0
BORING AND SAMPLING MEETS ASTM D-1586 BN PRESSUREMETERTEST == WATERTABLE-24HR.
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113 [s0l% ROCK CORERECOVERY ~—=" WATERTABLE-1HR.
*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 1B, (63.5kg) 4 LOSS OF DRILIJING WATER - I {CAVF-IN DEPTH
HAMMER FALLING 31; ]I‘Nr-('lﬁ .2em) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN. WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER PAGE 10f1




BORINGNO: B9

DATEDRILLED: 11/16/17 = TEST
DRILLING cctammcmkﬁ _HPC I BORING GEOSCIENCE
JOBNO. 17.0175.G
e RECORD GROUP INC.
DEPTH, FT. DESCRIPTION Elev. Bow @ PENETRATION -BLOW COUNT*
0.0 775.0+ Count 5 10 20 30 40 60 80 100
0.2[\Topsoil And Roots 774,
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Clayey Coarse To Fine Sandy 7 ,
3.0 SILT - Residual 779.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Coarse To Fine Sandy SILT
Note: Samples Moist 6 V
s | 4
8.0 767.0
Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly I
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND »
12.0 763.0
Very Firm Brown, Tan And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND
23 ®
17.0 758.0
Partially Weathered Rock When Sampled
Becomes Brown And Grey Slightly
Micaceous Silty Coarse To Fine SAND 50/0.2
20.3 754.7 50/0.0

Auger Refusal
No Groundwater Encountered

BORING AND SAMPLING MEEIS ASTM D-1586
CORE DRILLING MEETS ASTM D-2113

*PENETRATION IS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140 LB. (63.5kg)
HAMMER FALLING 30 IN, (76.2¢m) REQUIRED TO DRIVE A 1.4 IN,
3.6cm) LD. SAMPLER 1 FT. (30.5¢cm

I PRESSUREMEIER JEST
tsols ROCK CORE RECOVERY

4 LOSS OF DRILLING WATER [l | CAVE-IN DEPIH
WOH WEIGHT OF HAMMER

WATER TABLF - 24 HR.
WATER TABLE - 1 HR.

PAGE 1of1
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NC Certification No. 402 Case Narrative

# | Full-Service Analytical & NC Drinking Water Cert No. 37735 1200712017
Sl 8 | Environmental Solutions SC Certification No, 89012
LEETRIR | 5z mmngss, b,

e

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site

Tom Hassett

500-K Clanton Rd. Lab Submittal Date: 11/21/2017
Chariotte, NC 28217 Prism Work Order: 7110418

This data package contains the analytical results for the project identified above and includes a Case Narrative, Sample
Results and Chain of Custody. Unless otherwise noted, all samples were received in acceptable condition and processed
according fo the referenced methods.

Data qualifiers are flagged individually on each sample. A key reference for the data qualifiers appears at the end of this case
narrative.

Please call if you have any questions relating to this analytical report.
Respectfully,

PRISM LABORATORIES, INC.

< &

Angela D. Overcash Reviewed By Angela D. Overcash
VP Laboratory Services VP Laboratory Services
Data Qualifiers Key Reference:
J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration {CLP J-Flag).
L Parameter reported with possfble iow bias. LCS recovery below the QC limit.
L1 LCS recovery outside of the QC limits. LCSD recovery within the limits. No further action taken.
LH High LCS recovery. Analyte not detected in the sample(s). No further action taken.
BRL Below Reporting Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
* Results reported to the reporting limit. All other results are reported to the MDL with values betwsen MDL and

reporting limit indicated with a J.

This report should not be reproduced, except In its entirety, without the writtan consent of Prism Laboratorles, Inc.

449 Springhrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 « Charlotts, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/520-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/525-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 [ Page 10135 1
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ARRISM

CENER 7 LABORATORMES, 1NC,

Full-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutions

Sample Receipt Summary

12/07/2017

Prism Work Order: 7110418

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Recelved
B-1 7110418-01 Solid 11720117 1172117
B-2 7110418-02 Solid 1172017 12117
B-3 7110418-03 Solid 11/20/117 112117
B4 7110418-04 Solid 1172017 112117
B-5 7110418-05 Solid 11/20/17 112117
B-6 7110418-06 Solid 11/20/17 1172117
B-7 7110418-07 Solid 11/20/17 1172117
B-8 7110418-08 Solid 11/20117 112117
B4A 7110418-09 Solid 11/20M17 11721717

Samples were received in good condition at 4.0 degrees C unless otherwise noted.

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, inc.

449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charloite, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/628-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529.6364 - Fax: 704/525-0400

[_Page2of35 |




# ) R l S M | Full-Service Analytical & summary Of Detectlons
R mm /1 Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017
Prism Work Order: 7110418

Prism ID Client ID Parameter Method Result Units

7110418-01 B-1 Acetone 82608 0.011 J ma/kg dry
7110418-01 B-1 Tetrachlorosthylene 82608 00025 J mg/kg dry
7110418-02 B-2 Acetone 8280B 0.044 ma/kg dry
7110418-03 B-3 Acetone 8280B 0.038 moa/kg dry
7110418-03 B-3 Trichloroflucromethane 82608 0.0033 mglkg dry
7110418-04 B4 4-|zsopropyltoluene B260B 00043 4 mgfkg dry
7110418-04 B-4 Acotone 82608 0028  J mgrkg dry
7110418-04 B4 Toluene 8260B 00030 J mg/kg dry
7110418-05 B-5 Acetone 8280B 0029 mg/kg dry
7110418-06 B-6 Acetone 82608 0.051 ma/kg dry
7110418-07 B-7 Tetrachloroethylene 82608 0.0070 mglkg dry
711041808 B-8 4-lsopropyitoluene 82608 0.0085 mg/kg dry
7110418-08 B-8 Acetone 62608 0.033 J malkg dry
7110418-08 B-8 Methyl Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone) 82608 0.0086 J mgfkg dry
7110418-08 B-8 o-Xylene 82608 0.0024 J mgkg dry
7110418-08 B-8 Tetrachloroethylene 82608 0.14 mg'kg dry
7110418-08 B-8 Xylenes, total 8260B 00024 U mg/kg dry
7110418-09 B-4A 4-Isopropyltoluene 8260B oop4s mg/kg dry
7110418-09 B-4A Acetone 8260B 0.055 ¥ malkg dry

This report should not be reproduced, except In its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, inc.

449 Springbrook Road - P.0. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6384 - Fax: 704/525-0400

| Page3of35 |




Full-Service Analytical &

Laboratory Report

Environmental Solutions 12/07/12017

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-1

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-01

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 12:25

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Resuit Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time I

General Chemistry Parameters

% Solids 74.3 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2540@ 12M/17 16:00 JLB  P7LDO3S

Walght

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mg/kgdry  0.0056 0.00046 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mglkgdry  0.0056 0.00027 1 82608 11/3017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1,1.2,2-Tetfachiorosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00038 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KO551
1,1,2-Trichlorosthana BRL mg/kgdry  0.0056 0.00050 1 82608 11/30117 14:36 ANG  PTK0551
1,1-Dichlorogthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00018 1 82608 11/3017 14:35 ANG  PTK0551
1,1-Dichloroathylens BRL mgkg dry  0.0056 0.00025 1 82608 11/3017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichloroprapylens BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00031 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mgikg dry  0.0056 0.00032 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KDS51
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL mgkgdry  0.0056 0.00072 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7TKD551
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0056 0.00042 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0S51
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0056 0.00043 1 B8260B 11/30M17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dibromosethans BRL mglkadry  0.0056 0.00023 1 B260B MB0M7 14:35 ANG  PTKO551
1,2-Dichlarohenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00026 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dichforoethane BRL mghgdry  0.0058 0.00034 1 B260B 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  PTK0551
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL mgikg dry 0.0056 0.00035 1 82680B 11/30/117 14:35 ANG  PTKD551
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mg/kgdry  D.0056 0.00043 1 82608 1413017 14:35 ANG  P7KO551
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkg dry  0.0056 0.00037 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  PTK0551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00028 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
1.4-Dichlorobenzens BRL mglkgdry  0.0056 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/117 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
2,2-Dichloropropsne BRL mgikgdry 00056 0.00027 1 8260B 11/3017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
2-Chlorotoluene BRL mg/g dry  0.0056 0.00029 1 8260B 1173017 14:35 ANG  PTK0551
4-Chlorotoluene BRL mgkgdry 00056 0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 14:36 ANG  P7KO0551
4-|sopropyltoluene BRL mgikg dry  0.0058 0.00027 1 82608 1173017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Acsione 0011 J mg/kg dry 0.056 0.0014 1 82608 1430M7 14:35 ANG  P7KO559
Benzene BRL mghgdry 00034 0.00033 1 8260R 1173017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Bromobenzene BRL mgfgdry  0,0056 0.00047 1 82608 11/30117 14:36 ANG  P7K0551
Bromochloromethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0056 0.00031 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KD551
Bromodichloromethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0056 0.00031 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KD551
Bromoform BRL mghgdry  0.0056 0.00084 1 82608 11/30117 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Bromomethane BRL myfkg dry 0.011 0.00070 1 82808 11/30117 14:36 ANG  P7KD0551
Catbon Tetrachloride BRL mgikgdry 00056 0.00028 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  PTK0551
Chiorobenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0056 0.00030 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Chioroethane BRL mglkg dry 0.011 0.00047 1 8260R 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Chloroform BRL mghgdry  0.0056 0.00041 1 82608 11/30/7 14:36 ANG  P7K0551
Chisromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00038 1 82608 11/30/7 14:35 ANG  PTKO551
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethylens BRL mghg dry  0.0056 0.00024 1 82608 1113017 14:35 ANG  P7KD551
cls-1,3-Dichloropropylene 8RL mghgdry  0.0056 0.00019 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Dibromochloromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00023 1 B260R 113017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Dichlorodiflucromethane BRL mgikgdry  0.0056 0.00026 1 82608 11130117 14:35 ANG  P7K0551

This repori should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.

448 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotts, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0400
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_ Laboratory Report
Full-Service Analytical &
; I S M | Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017

" LADORATORIER, IN2.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-1
Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample [D: 7110418-01
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 12:25
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
Ethylbanzene BRL mghg dry  0.0056 0.00022 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KOS51
Isopropyl Ether BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.60023 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00033 1 82608 1113017 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 0.00052 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl Butyl Ketone {2-Hexanone) BRL mg/kg dry 0.056 0.00051 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KO055%
Methyl Ethyl Ketone {2-Butanone) BRL mg/kg dry 0.14 0.00054 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  PTKO0551
Methyt Isobutyl Ketone BRL mglkg dry 0.056 0.00048 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Methylens Chioride BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 06.00032 4 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether BRL mgrkg dry 0.011 0.00018 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
Naphthalene BRL mgfkg dry 0.011 0.00018 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  PTKOS51
n-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00029 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KO551
n-Propylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00033 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
o-Xylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0058 0.00023 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KD551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mohkgdry  0.0056 0.00027 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  PTKD551
Styrene BRL mgkgdry  0.0056 0.00034 1 B260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  PTKD551
tert-Butylbenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0056 0.00019 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7K0S51
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025 J mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00027 1 82608 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  PTK055%
Toluene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0056 0.00032 1 8260B 11/30M7 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BRL mgfkgdry  0.0056 0.00034 1 82808 11/30M7 14:35 ANG P7K0551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylena BRL mafkg dry 0.0056 0.00030 1 8260B 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  PTKO0551
Trichloroethylens BRL mghgdry  0.0058 0.00037 1 82608 113017 14:35 ANG  PTKD0S5
Trichlorofivoromethane 8RL mghkgdry  0.0056 0.00038 1 B260B 11/3017 14:35 ANG  P7KO551
Vinyl acstate BRL mgfkg dry 0.028 0.00077 1 82608 14/30/7 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
Vinyl chloride BRL mgikgdry  0.0056 0.00027 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KO0551
Xylenes, total BRL mglkg dry 0.017 0.0011 1 82608 11/30/17 14:35 ANG  P7KDS51
Sumogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70-130
Dibromofiuoromethane 98 % 84-123
Toluane-d8 88% 76-129

This report should not be reproduced, excapt in its entirety, without the written congent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.

449 Springbrook Roed - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotis, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 I Page 5of35 I
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Full-Service Analytical &

Laboratory Report

Environmental Solutlons 12/07/2017
Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ava. Site Client Sample ID: B-2
Aftn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-02
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 13:20

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Resuit Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Betch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
General Chemistry Parametors
% Solids 76.6 % by 0.100 0.100 1 "SM2540G  12MMT 16:00 JLB  P7LOD3R
Weight

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mg/kg dry  0.0029 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7KO0551
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00014 1 82608 113017 15:03 ANG  PTKD551
1,1,2,2-Tafrachloroethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0029 0.00020 1 8260B 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL mgihgdry  0.0020 0.00026 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  PTKO551
1,1-Dichlcroethane BRL mgikgdry  0.0028  0.000082 1 82608 11730117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichloroethylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0029 0.00013 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00016 1 82608 1130117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00017 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0028 0.00037 1 B260E 113017 15:03 ANG P7KO551
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00022 1 82608 11/30H7 15:03 ANG P7KO&5%
1,2, 4-Trimethylbanzene BRL mg/hkgdry  0.0029 0.00022 1 82608 11/30117 15:03 ANG P7K0551
1,2-Dibromosthane BRL mglkgdry  0.0029 0.00012 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL mglkg dry  0.0029 0.00014 1 8260B 11730117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dichioroethane BRL mohkgdry  0.0029 0.00017 1 82608 11/30/{7 15:03 ANG P7K0551
1,2-Dichloroprapane BRL mg/kg dry  D.0029 0.00018 1 8260B 1130117 15:03 ANG P7K0551
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry 00028 0.00022 1 82608 11/30117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,3-Dichlorobenzens BRL mg/kgdry  0.0029 0.00018 1 82808 113017 16:03 ANG  P7K0551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mghkpdry 00029 0.00015 1 82608 11730117 15:03 ANG  P7KO551
1,4-Dichlorobenzena BRL mg/kgdry  0.0029 0.00012 1 82608 11/3017 16:03 ANG P7K0551
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00014 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  PTKO551
2-Chioretcluene BRL mg/kg dry  0.0029 0.00015 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
4-Chlorgtoluene BRL mghkgdy  0.0029 0.00017 1 8260B 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  PTKO551
4-lsopropyitoluene BRL mgkgdry  0.0020 0.00014 1 8260B 11/3017 15:03 ANG P7K0551
Acetons 0.044 mg/kg dry 0.028 0.00072 1 82608 11730M7 15:08 ANG P7K0581
Benzene BRL mg/ikg dry 0.0018 0.00017 1 82608 11/30/117 16:03 ANG  P7K0551
Bromobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0029 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  PTK0551
Bromochioromethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.00016 1 82608 11/3017 15:03 ANG  PT7K0551
Bromodichloromethane BRL mg/hkgdry  0.0029 0.00016 1 82608 113017 15:03 ANG  P7KO551
Bromofarm BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00033 1 8260B 11/30117 15:03 ANG  P7KO551
Bromomethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0059 0.00036 1 82608 11/30117 15:03 ANG  PTKD551
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mgikg dry 0.0029 0.00015 1 8280B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  PTKO551
Chlorobenzens BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00016 1 82608 11/3017 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Chlorosthane BRL mgkg dry  0.0050 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 16:03 ANG  P7K0551
Chloroform BRL mgkgdry  0.0029 0.00021 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7KD551
Chicromethane BRL magfig dry 0.0029 0.00020 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7TKD551
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0029 0.00012 1 8260B 1173017 15:08 ANG  P7K0551
cls-1,3-Dichioropropylene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.000099 1 82808 11/30M17 1503 ANG  P7KO551
Dibromochioromethane BRL mgikgdry  0.0029 0.00012 1 82608 1123017 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Dichlorodifiuoromethane BRL mgkgdy  0.0028 0.00013 1 82608 11/3017 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
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Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Full-Service Analytical &
| Environmental Solutions

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Sample Matrix: Solid

Laboratory Report

Client Sample ID: B-2
Prism Sample ID: 7110418-02
Prism Work Order: 7110418

12/07/2017

Time Collected: 11/20/M17 13:20
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15

Parameter Result Units Report MBL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
Ethylbenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.00011 1 82608 1143017 15:03 ANG  P7KO0551
Isopropyi Ether BRL mglkg dry 0.0029 0.00012 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Isopropylbenzene (Cumena) BRL mglky dry 0.0029 0.00017 1 82608 14/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7KD551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mghkgdry 00058  0.00027 1 82608 11/3017 15:03 ANG  P7KDS551
Methyl Butyl Katone {2-Hexancne) BRL mglkg dry 0.029 0.00027 1 82608 11/3017 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) BRL mglkg dry 0.059 0.00027 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl 1scbutyl Ketone BRL ma/kg dry 0.029 0.00025 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Methylena Chioride BRL mghkg dry 0.0059 0.00016 1 8260B 11/30117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Methyi-tert-Butyl Ether BRL mgikg dry 0.00689 0.000084 1 8260B 1130117 15:03 ANG  P7KO0551
Naphthalene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0058 0.000093 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
n-Butylbenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0028 0.00015 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
n-Propylbenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.00017 1 82608 14/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7KD551
o-Xylene BRL mg/fkg dry 0.0022 0.00012 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
sec-Butylbenzane BRL mgfkg dry 0.0029 0.00014 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7K0851
Styrens BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 D.00018 1 82608 1113017 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
tert-Butylbenzene BRL mpfg dry 0.0029 0.000099 1 8260B 1113017 15:03 ANG  P7K0351
Tetrachioroethylene BRL mglkg dry 0.0022 0.00014 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Toluene BRL mgikg dry 0.0028 0.00017 1 B260B 11/30M7 1503 ANG  P7KO0551
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 8RL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.00018 1 82608 11/30117 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgikg dry 0.0029 0.00015 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Trichloroethylens BRL mglkg dry 0.0029 0.00019 1 B260B 11/30/17 15:03 ANG  P7K0551
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0029 0.00019 1 82608 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  PTKD551
Vinyl acelate BRL mglkg dry 0.015 0.00040 1 B260B 1173017 15:03 ANG  P7KD551
Vinyl chioride BRL mglkg dry 0.0029 D.00014 1 8260B 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7KO551
Xylenes, total BRL mglkg dry 0.0088 0.00055 1 82808 11/30M7 15:03 ANG  P7KO0551
Surrogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97 % 70-130
Dibromofiucromethene 98 % 84-123
Tolusne-dé 89 % 76-129
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Full-Service Analytical &

Laboratory Report

B I S M | Environmentia! Solutions 12/0712017
" ' LABORATORIES, ING.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-3

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-03

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected; 11/20/17 14:10

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID

General Chemistry Parameters

% Sollds 775 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2540G  12MMT 16:00 JLB  P7L0038

Welght

Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00026 1 82608 121/17 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00021 1 8260B 12H17 16:20 ANG  P7LOD31
1,1,2-Trichlorosthene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00028 1 82608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031  0.000087 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LDO34
1,1-Dichloroethylene BRL mgikg dry  0.0031 0.00014 1 82608 12147 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL mg/kgdry  0.0039 0.00017 1 82608 12417 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.003% 0.00018 1 82608 12HMT 16:20 ANG  P7LOD31
1,2,3-Trichforopropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00040 1 82608 1217 16820 ANG  P7LOO31
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00023 1 8260B 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,2,4-Trimethylbsnzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00024 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL mgikg dry  0.0031 0.00013 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  PT7L0031
1,2-Dichlorobenzens BRL mg/kg dry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 12M/7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00019 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,2-Dichioropropane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0031 0.00018 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0D31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00024 1 82608 12MAMT 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00021 1 8260B 12MAM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00016 1 82608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0D31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00012 1 8260B 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L003%
2,2-Dichioropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 12MA7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
2-Chlorotoiuene BRL mghkgdry 00031 0.00016 1 8260B 121M7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
4-Chiorotoluene BRL mgfkgdry  0.0031 0.00018 1 8260B 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
4-Isopropyitoluene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00015 1 8260B 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Acstone 0.038 mg/kg dry 0.031 0.00076 1 B2G0B 12MM7 16:20 ANG  PTLOO3M
Banzene BRL mgikgdry  0.0019 0.00018 1 82608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Bramobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00026 1 82608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Bromochloromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00017 1 8260B 1217 16:20 ANG  P7L0D31
Bromodichloromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00017 1 82608 121117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Bromoform BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00035 1 8260B 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Bromomethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0062 0.00038 1 8260B 12M17 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00016 1 828608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Chlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00017 1 8260B 121117 168:20 ANG  P7L0D31
Chlorosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0062 0.00026 1 82608 1217 16:20 ANG  P7LOD31
Chloroform BRL mgkg dry  0.0031 ©0.00023 1 82608 12117 18:20 ANG  P7L0031
Chioromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00021 1 8260B 12MA7 16:20 ANG  P7L003f
cis-1,2-Dichloroathylene BRL mghkgdry  0.003% 0.00013 1 82608 12AM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
cls-1,3-Dichlorepropylens BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00010 1 82608 1217 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Bibromochloromethane BRL myfkg dry 0.0031 0.00013 1 8260B 12417 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Dichlorodifiucromethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00014 1 B280B 12HM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031

448 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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Laboratory Report
Full-Setvice Analytical &
i : I S M Envirenmental Solutions 12/07/2017

F LABGRATORIES, NG,

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-3

Aftn: Torn Hassstt Priem Sample [D: 7110418-03
500-K Cianton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 14:10

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 08:15

Paramater Result Units Repart MDL  Diution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Ethylbenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00012 1 62608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Isopropyl Ether BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00013 1 B8260B 1217 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) BRL mglkgdry  0.0031 0.00018 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LOO3M
m,p-Xylenes BRL mghkgdry  0.0062  0.00029 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  F7L0031
Methyl Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone} BRL mg/fkg dry 0.031 0.00028 1 8260B 121417 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) BRL mg/kg dry 0.062 0.00028 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Mathyi Isobutyl Ketone BRL mglkg dry 0.031 0.00027 1 B260B 12MH7 1620 ANG  P7L0031
Methylene Chioride BRL mgiKgdry  0.0062 0.00018 1 82608 12HM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether BRL mghgdry  0.0062 0.00010 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Naphthalene BRL mghgdry  0.0062 0000000 1 8260B 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
n-Butylbenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00016 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
n-Propylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00019 1 82608 1217 16:20 ANG  P7LO03%
o-Xylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00013 1 82608 1217 16:20 ANG  PTLOO31
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 1211117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Styrene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.0001% 1 82808 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
ter:-Butylbanzene BRL mghgdry  0.0031 0.00011 1 B280B 12MMT 1620 ANG  P7LO03Y
Tetrachlorosthylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 12M17 1620 ANG  P7LO03%
Toluene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00018 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylena BRL mghkgdry  0.0031 0.00012 1 8260B 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00016 1 B260B 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LO031
Trichloroethylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0031 0.00020 1 82608 12M/7 1620 ANG  PTLOD31
Trichloroflucromethane 0.0033 mgikgdry  0.0031 0.00020 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Vinyl acetate BRL mgfkg dry 0.016 0.00043 1 82608 12MM7 16:20 ANG  P7LOD3%
Vinyl chloride BRL mglg dry  0.0031 0.00015 1 82608 12/117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Xylenes, total BRL mgkgdry  0.0084 0.00058 1 82608 12117 16:20 ANG  P7L0031
Surrogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 97 % 70-130
Dibromofiuoromethane 104 % 84-123
Toluene-d8 95% 76-129
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Laboratory Report

Fuli-Service Analytical &

Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-4

Aftn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample I1D: 7110418-04

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 14:54

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Repot ~ MDL  Dition Method Analysis  Analyst  Batch
Lirnit Factor Date/Time ID

General Chemistry Parameters

% Salids 76.8 % by c.100 0.100 1 *SM2540 G 12M/17 16:00 JLB  P7L0038

Woeight

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/M$

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0048 0.00037 1 82608 113017 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane BRL mg/kgdry  0.0046 0.00031 1 82608 11/3017 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL mg/kgdry  0.0046 0.00040 1 82808 1173017 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichlorosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00013 1 82808 11/30/17 15:58 ANG P7KDS51
1,1-Dichforoethylena BRL mghgdry  0.0048 0.00020 4 82608 11/30M7 15:56 ANG  PTK055%
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL mg/kgdry  0.00468 0.00025 1 8260B 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
1,2,3-Trichlorabenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00026 1 82608 11/3017 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00058 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,4-Trichloroberzene BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00034 1 82608 11130117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0046  0.00035 1 82608 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
1,2-Dibromosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00018 1 82608 1173017 1558 ANG  P7KD551
1,2-Dichiorobenzene BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00021 1 8260B 11/3017 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
1,2-Dichlorosthans BRL mgkgdry  0D.0046 0.00027 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0046 0.00028 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG P7K0551
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mgikg dry  0.0048 0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 16:58 ANG  P7KO551
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghg dry  0.0046 0.00030 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00023 1 8260B 1173017 16:58 ANG  P7KD551
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00018 1 B260E 1173017 16:58 ANG  P7KD551
2,2-Dichioropropane BRL mgfkgdry  0.0046  0.00022 1 B8260B 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
2-Chiprotoluene BRL mgkadry  0.0046 0.00023 1 82608 113017 16:58 ANG  PTKO0551
4-Chlarotoluens BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00027 1 82608 1130117 16:58 ANG  P7KO0551
41sopropyitoluene 0.0043 J mpkgdry  0.0048 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG P7KO551
Acetone 0.026 J mglkg dry 0.046 0.0011 1 82608 14130117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Benzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0027 0.00026 1 B280B 11/3017 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Bromobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00038 1 8260B 1173017 16:58 ANG  P7K0551
Bromochloromethane BRL mgikg dry 0.0046 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG P7K0551
Bromodichloramethane BRL mghgdry  0.0046 0.00025 1 82608 11/30117 16:58 ANG  P7KO0551
Bromoform BRI mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00052 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Bromomethane BRL mafkg dry 0.0091 0.00056 1 82608 11/30M7 16:58 ANG P7KO0551
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00023 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
Chlorobenzene BRL mgikgdry  0.0046 0.00024 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KO0561
Chloroethane BRL mghgdry  0.0081 0.00038 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KO551
Chloraform BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00033 1 82608 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Chloromethane BRL mghg dry  0.0046 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
cls-1,2-Dichlorosthylene BRL mgikg dry 0.0046 0.00019 1 82608 14/30/47 15:58 ANG PTKO0551
cls-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00015 1 B260B 1113017 1558 ANG  P7KO0551
Dibromochloromethane BRL mg/kg dry  0.004 0.00019 1 B260B 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
Dichlorodifiuoromethane BRL mglkg dry 0.0046 0.00021 1 82608 11/20M17 15:58 ANG  P7TK0551
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L.aboratory Report

Full-Service Analytical &
R S M l Environmentat Solutions 12/07/2017

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Avs. Site Client Sample ID: B-4
Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sampile ID: 7110418-04
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected; 11/20/17 14:54
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Unitg Report ~ MDL Diltion  Method Analysis  Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Ethylbenzene BRL mg/gdry 00046  0.00017 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
Isopropyt Ether BRL mgkgdry 00046  0.00019 1 82608 11/3017 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
Isopropylbanzene {Cumsne) BRL mg/kg dry 0.0045 0.00027 1 82608 11/3017 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mghkgdry  0.0091 0.00042 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  PTKD551
Methyl Buty! Ketone (2-Hexanona) BRL mg/kg dry 0.046 0.00041 1 8260B 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) BRL mgfkg dry .09 £.00041 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
Methyi Iscbutyl Ketone BRL mg'kg dry 0.046 0.0003¢ 1 82608 11/30M7 1558 ANG  PTK0551
Methylene Chicride BRL mgfkgdry  0.0091 0.00026 1 82608 1/30/17 1558 ANG  PTK0551
Methyl-teri-Butyl Ether BRL mghkgdry  0.0001 0.00015 1 82608 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Naphthalene BRL mghgdry  0.0001 0.00014 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7K0S51
n-Butylbenzene BRL mgkgdry 00046  0.00023 1 82608 1173017 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
n-Propytbenzene BRL mghgdry 00046  0.00027 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  PTKD551
o-Xylene BRL mghgdry 00046  0.00019 1 82608 11/30/17 1558 ANG  P7KO551
sac-Butylbenzene BRL mghg dry  0.0046 0.00022 1 8260B 11/30117 15:68 ANG  P7K0551
Styrane BRL mghkgdry 00046  0.00027 1 62608 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
tert-Butylbenzene BRL myg/kg dry 0.0046 0.00015 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7TKD559
Tetrachlorosthylene BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00022 1 62608 1113017 15:58 ANG  P7KO551
Toluene 0.0030 J mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00026 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7KOSS1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BRL mghgdry 00046  0.00027 1 82608 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
trane-1,3-Dichioropropylene BRL mgfgdry 00046  0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Trichloroethylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00029 1 82608 11730117 15:58 ANG  P7KD551
Trichioroflucromethane BRL mg/kgdry  0.0046  0.00029 1 8260B 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7KO0551
Vinyl acetste BRL mg/kg dry 0.023 0.00062 1 B260B 11/30/17 15:58 ANG  P7K0S61
Vinyl chloride BRL mghgdry 00046  0.00022 1 8260B 11/30117 15:58 ANG  P7K0551
Xylenes, total BRL. mglkg dry 0.014 0.00085 1 8260B 11/30M7 15:58 ANG  PTK0551
Surmogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromoflucrobenzane 99 % 70-130
Dibromofiuoromethane 7% 84-123
Toluene-d8 88 % 76-129

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without tha written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
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Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Fuli-Service Analytical &
Environmental Sclutions

Project: Zion Ave, Site

Sample Matrix: Solid

Laboratory Report

Client Sampte ID: B-5
Prism Sample ID: 7110418-05
Prism Work Order; 7110418
Time Collected: 11/20/17 15:20
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15

12/07/2017

Analysis  Analyst Batch

Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method
Limnit Factor Date/Time D
General Chemistry Parameters
% Salids 785 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *8M2540 6 124117 16:00 JLB  P7L0038
Weight
TCLP Extraction by EPA 1311
TCLP Extraclion Complete N/A 1 31 ZHE  12/5M7 900 ANG P7L0034
TCLP Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
1,1-Dichfcrosthylene BRL mg/L 0,035 0.00083 1 82608 12/8/117 18:06 KDM  P7L0102
1,2-Dichlorogthane BRL mg/L 0.025 0.00066 1 *8260B 12/6/17 18:08 KDM  P7L0102
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mg/L 0.38 0.00050 1 *8260B 12/6/17 18:06 KDM P7L0102
Benzene BRL mgfl 0.025 0.00048 1 *82608 12/6M7 18:06 KDM  P7LO102
Carben Tetrachioride BRL mgiL 0.025 0.0011 1 *8260B 12/6M7 18:06 KDM  P7L0102
Chiorobenzene BRL mg/L 5.0 0.00062 1 *8280B 121617 18:06 KDM  P7L0102
Chloroform BRL mg/L .30 0.00076 1 *8260B 12/6M7 18:08 KDM PTLO102
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butancne) BRL mgiL 10 0.0024 1 “8260B 12/817 1808 KDM P7LO102
Tetrachloroethylene BRL mg/L 0.035 0.00088 1 *82608 12617 18:068 KDM  P7LO102
Trichioroethylene BRL mg/L 0.025 0.00078 1 *8260B 12/6/17 18:06 KDM  P7LO102
Vinyl chloride BRL mgiL 0.020 0.00087 1 *82608 12/6/17 18:06 KDM P7L0102
Surrogals Recovery Controf Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 80-124
Dibromofiucromethane 87 % 75-129
Toluene-d8 88 % 77-123
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042  0.00034 1 62608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00020 1 82608 14/30/17 16:25 ANG  PTKO0551
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane BRL mghgdry 00042 0.00028 1 82608 1173017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL mghkgdry 00042 0.00037 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KD551
1,1-Dichlorosthane BRL mghkgdry 00042 0.00012 1 82608 11/3017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichlaroethylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00018 1 8260B 1173017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichlcropropylene BRL mghgdry  0.0042 0.00023 1 82608 11/30/47 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,2.3-Trichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00053 1 82608 11730117 16225 ANG  P7KO0551
1,24-Trichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0042 0.00031 1 82608 1113017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0042 0.00032 1 8260B 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KO551
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL mgikg dry  0.0042 0.00017 1 82608 11/30/47 16:25 ANG  PTKO0551
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00020 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KOD551
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL mg/kg dry 00042 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  PTKO551
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL mokg dry  0,0042 0.00026 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7KG551
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0042 0.00028 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00021 1 82608 11/30/117 16:25 ANG  P7KO551
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0042 0.00016 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7KD551
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL mgkg dry  0.0042 0.00020 1 828608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
2-Chiorotoluene BRL mg/kg dry  0.0042 0.00021 1 B260B 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
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Laboratory Report
Full-Sarvice Anslytical &
Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-5

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sampls ID: 7110418-05

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 15:20

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time [[»]

4-Chiorotoluene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042  0.00026 1 82608 11/30M7 16:256 ANG  P7K0551
4-lsopropyttoluene BRL mghgdry 00042  0.00020 1 62608 11/30/117 16:256 ANG  P7K0551
Acstone 0.029 J mghkgdry  0.042 0.0010 1 82608 11730117 16:25 ANG  P7KOSS4
Benzene BRL moikgdry  0.0025 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KOS51
Bromobenzene BRL mghgdry 00042  0.00035 1 62608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Bromachloromethane BRL mgfkg dry  0.0042 0.00023 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Bromodichloromethane BRI mgfkg dry 0.0042 0.00023 1 82608 1430M7 16:25 ANG  F7KO0551
Bromaform BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00047 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0S51
Bromomethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0083 0.00051 1 82608 11/3017 16:25 ANG  P7KOS51
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mgikgdry  0.0042 0.00021 1 82608 11/30H7 16:25 ANG  P7KD551
Chiorobenzene BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00022 1 82608 1173017 16:26 ANG  P7K0551
Chlorosthane BRL mghkgdry 00083  0.00035 1 8260B 1173017 16:26 ANG  P7KO551
Chloroform BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00030 1 8260B 11/30/17 16:26 ANG  P7K0551
Chicromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00028 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  PTKO551
cis-1,2-Dichioroethylene BRL mghgdry  0.0042 0.00018 1 82608 $1/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgkgdry 00042  0.00014 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
Dibromochloromethane BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00017 1 82608 1173017 16:25 ANG  P7K0561
Dichlorodifiucromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00019 1 82608 113017 16:25 ANG  PTI0551
Ethylbenzene BRL mgkgdry  D.0042 0.00016 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0851
Isopropyl Ether BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00017 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0S51
Iscpropylbenzene {Cumene) BRL mglkgdry 00042  0.00025 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
m,p-Xylanes BRL mghgdry  0.0083 0.00038 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl Butyl Ketona {2-Hexanone) BRL mgfig dry 0.042 0.00038 1 82608 11/30M17 16:25 ANG  PT7K0551
Methyl Ethy! Ketone (2-Butanone) BRL mglky dry 0.083 0.00038 1 8260B 11/30M7 18:25 ANG  P7KO0551
Methyl Isobuty| Ketone BRL mgikg dry 0.042 0.00035 1 82608 11/3017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Methylena Chioride BRL mg/kgdry  0.0083 0.00023 1 82608 11/30/117 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Methyi-tert-Butyl Ethar BRL mgikg dry  0.0083 0.00013 1 82608 11/30117 1625 ANG  P7K0551
Naphthalene BRL mg/kgdry  0.0083  0.00013 1 8260B 11/3017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
n-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00021 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
n-Propylbanzene BRL mglkgdry  0.0042 0.00025 1 82608 1173017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
o-Xylene BRL mgikgdry  0.0042  D.00017 1 22608 11/30/17 16:26 ANG  P7KD551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry 00042 000020 1 B260B  11/30M7 16:25 ANG  PTKO551
Styrane BRL mglkg dry  0.0042 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
tert-Butylbenzene BRL mpikgdry  0.0042 0.00014 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Tetrachlorosthylene BRL mgikgdry  0.0042  0.00020 1 §260B 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Toluena BRL mghgdry  0.0042 0.00024 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  PTKO0S61
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthylene BRL mghkgdry 00042  0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylena BRL mgikgdry 00042  0.00022 1 82608 1173017 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
Trichloroethylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0042 0.00027 1 82608 11/30/17 16:26 ANG  P7KOES?
Trichlorofluoromathane BRL mghgdry 00042  D.00027 1 82608 143017 16:25 ANG  PTKOS51
Viny! acetata BRL mg/kg dry 0.021 0.00057 1 82608 11/30117 16:25 ANG  P7KO0551
Vinyl chioride BRL mghg dry  0.0042 0.00020 1 82608 11/3017 16:25 ANG  P7K0S51
Xylenes, total BRL mg/kg dry 0.012 0.00078 1 82608 11/30/17 16:25 ANG  P7K0551
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Laboratory Report
RRISM | s srariens 120722017

LABCRATORIES. ING.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-5

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-05

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlofte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Colflected: 11/20/17 15:20

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Paramster Result Units Report MDL  Dilufion Method Analysis  Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D

Surrogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 98 % 70-130
Dibromefiuoromethane 98 % 84123
Toluene-d8 87 % 76-129
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Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.

Charlotte, NC 28217

RRISM|

- LABORATORIES, INC,

Full-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutiohs

Laboratory Report

12/07/2017

Parameter

General Chemistry Parameters

% Solids

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlerosthylene
1,1-Dichloroprepylene

1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene
1.2-Dibromoethane
1.2-Dichlorebenzana
1.2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluens
4-|sopropyltoluene
Acelone

Benzense
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethana

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobanzens
Chiorosthane
Chloroform
Chloromethana
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylena
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylena
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane

Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sampie ID: B-6
Prism Sample |D: 7110418-06
Prism Work Order; 7110418
Sample Matrix; Solid Time Coilected: 11/20/17 15:44
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 08:15
Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
794 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2540G  12MM7 16:00 JLB  P7LOO3S
Weight
BRL mgikg dry 00046 0.00038 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgikg dry  0.0046 0.00022 1 82608 1113017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00041 1 82608 +1/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgikgdry  0.0046 0.00013 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  FTKO0551
BRL me/kgdry  0.0046 0.00020 1 8260B 11/3017 1653 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 1653 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mg/kg dry  0.0046 0.00026 1 82608 11/30117 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00059 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgikgdry  0.0046 0.00034 1 B260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  PTK0551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00035 1 B260B 11/30/17 16:553 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00018 1 B260R 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00022 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0559
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00027 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mg/kgdry  0.0046 0.00028 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00035 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  PTK0551
BRL mgfkgdry  0.0046 0.00030 1 82608 11/30M7 16:63 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00023 1 82608 11/30/117 16:58 ANG  PTKOD551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00018 1 82608 11/30M7 18:53 ANG  P7KOD551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00022 1 8260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkg dry  0.0046 0.00024 1 8260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
BRL mgikgdry  0.0046 0.00027 1 82608 1113017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00022 1 B8260B 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
0.051 mg/kg dry 0.046 0.0011 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0028 0.00027 1 8260B 11/30117 16:55 ANG  PTK0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00038 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mghgdry  0.0046 0.00025 1 8260B 11/30M7 18:53 ANG  P7KO0551
BRL mg/kgdry  0.0048 0.00026 1 B260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00052 1 B2B0B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0092 0.00057 1 82608 11/30117 16:53 ANG  P7KO551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00023 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgkgdry  0.0046 0.00024 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  FTK0551
BRL mofg dry  0.0082 0.00038 1 82608 11/30/7 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mgfkgdry  0.0046 0.00033 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  PTKO0551
BRL mgfkg dry 0.0046 0.00031 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
BRL mgikg dry  0.0046 0.00020 1 B260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  PTK0551
BRL mg/lkg dry 0.0046 0.00015 1 B260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00019 1 8260B 11/30/17 18:53 ANG  P7KO551
BRL mg/kg dry  0.0046 0.00021 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  PTK055%

449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotie, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409
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Full-Service Analytical & Laboratory Report

Environmental Sotutions 12/07/2017

Geosclence Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-6
Aftn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-06
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 15:44
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Resuit Units Report MDL  Diution Method Analysis  Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
Ethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00018 1 82608 11730117 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
Isopropyl Ether BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00018 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
Isopropylbenzena (Cumene) BRL mgikg dry 0.0048 0.00027 1 82808 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  PTKO0551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mghkgdry  0.0082 0.00042 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  PTK0561
Methyl Butyl Kstone (2-Hexanans) BRL mg/kyg dry 0.046 0.00041 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG P7K0551
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) BRL mglkg dry 0.082 0.00041 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone BRL mg/kg dry 0.046 0.00039 1 B260B 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Methylene Chioride BRL mghkgdry  0.0082 0.00026 1 82608 11130717 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl-tert-Buty] Ether BRL mghkgdry  0.0082 0.00015 1 B260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0851
Naphthalene BRL mgkgdry  0.0092 0.00015 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
n-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00023 1 52608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KDS51
n-Propylbenzens BRL mghgdry  D.0046 0.00027 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  P7KDS51
o-Xylene BRL mgkgdry  0,0046 0.00019 1 82608 14/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KO0551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mgikg dry 0.0046 D.00022 1 8260B 11/30M7 16:63 ANG  P7KD551
Styrene BRL mghkpdry  0.0046 0.00028 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K055%
tert-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00016 1 82608 11/30M7 16:53 ANG  PTK0551
Tafrachloroethylene BRL mgikgdry  0.0048 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  PTKO551
Toluena BRL mghkgdry  0.0048 0.00026 1 82608 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
trans-1,2-Dichlarcethylene BRL mgkgdy  0.0046 0.00027 1 82808 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mghgdry  0.0046 0.00024 1 B260B 11/3017 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Trichloroethylene BRL mghgdry  0.0046 0.00030 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7KD551
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL mghgdry  0.0046 0.00030 1 82608 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Vinyl acetate BRL mplkg dry 0.023 0.00063 1 8260B 11/30/17 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Vinyl chloride BRL mghkgdry  0.0046 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/117 16:53 ANG  P7K0551
Xylenes, total BRL mgikg dry 0.014 0.00086 1 82608 1130117 16:58 ANG  P7KO0551
Surrogale Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 98 % 70-130
Dibromcfluoromethane 97 % 84-123
Toluene-dé 88 % 76-129
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Laboratory Report
B ISM | bizarice araiyuca s 1210712017

LABORATORIES, ING.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-7

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-07

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix; Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 16:08

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Unlis Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
General Chemistry Parameters
% Solids 7448 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2540 G 12M/T 16:00 JLB  P7L0038
Weight

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethana BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00053 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mgfkg dry 0.0064 0.00031 1 82608 19/30M7 1720 ANG  P7K0S51
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00044 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  PTK0551
1.1,2-Trichloroethane BRL my/kg dry 00064 0.00057 1 8260B 1173017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00018 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichloroethylene BRL malkg dry 0.0064 0.00028 1 82608 11/3017 17:20 ANG  PTK0551
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00035 1 8260B 11/3017 17:20 ANG  PTK0551
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0064 0.00037 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1.2,3-Trichlorepropane BRL mglkg dry 0.0084 0.00082 1 8260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene BRL mglkg dry 0.0064 0.00048 1 B8260B 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  PTKO551
1,2,4-Trimethylbanzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00049 1 82608 1113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL mgfkg dry 0.0064 0.00026 1 8260B 1173017 17:20 ANG  PTK0OSH1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00030 1 B260B 11/30/17 17:20 ANG P7KO0551
1,2-Dichlorosthane BRL mg/fkg dry 0.0064 0.00038 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  P7KO551
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00040 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7KD0551
1,3,5-Tdmethylbenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00049 1 82508 1113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
1,3-Dichiorobenzene BRL mgfkg dry 0.0064 0.00043 1 B8260B 1130117 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00032 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  P7K055t
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mp/kg dry 0.0064 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 1720 ANG P7K0551
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.60031 1 62608 11730M7 17:20 ANG  P7KD551
2-Chlorotoluene BRL mghkg dry 0.0064 0.00033 1 8260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  PTKO551
4-Chlorotoluene - BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00038 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
4-lsopropyttoluene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7K055%
Acetone BRL mg/kg dry 0.064 0.0016 1 82608 1173017 1720 ANG  P7K0551
Benzene BRL mgfkg dry 0.0039 0.00038 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  PTKO0551
Bromobenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00054 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  PTKO0551
Bromochloromethane BRL ma/kg dry 0.0064 0.00035 1 82608 11/30M17 17:20 ANG  P7KO551
Bromodichloromathana BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00038 1 82608 1173017 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Bromoform BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00073 1 8260B 1113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Bromomethane BRL mglkg dry 0.013 0.00080 1 82808 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00032 1 B2608 11/30M17 17:20 ANG  P7KD551
Chicrobenzene BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00034 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Chloroethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.013 0.00054 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Chioroform BRL mglkg dry 0.0064 0.00047 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Chloromethane BRL mgfkg dry 0.0064 0.00043 1 B260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7KD551
¢is-1,2-Dichiorcethylens BRL mglkg dry 0.00564 0.00027 1 B260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgfig dry 0.0064 0.00022 1 B260B 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  PTKOS51
Dibromochloromethane BRL mglkg dry 0.0064 0.00027 1 82608 11730117 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 D.00028 1 8260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
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Laboratory Report

| Full-SBervice Analytical &

Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017
Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-7
Afttn: Tom Hassett Prism Sampie ID: 7110418-07
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 16:08
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Method Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time iD
Ethylbenzene BRL mgkgdry  D.0064 0.00025 1 8260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7KO551
Isopropyl Ether BRL mg/kg dry 0.0064 0.00026 1 82608 1173017 17:20 ANG  P7KO551
Isspropylbenzens (Cumene) BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00038 1 82608 1113017 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mg/kg dry 0.013 0.00059 1 82608 11/3017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone) BRL mgficg dry 0.084 0.00058 1 82608 11/301M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Methy! Ethyl Ketone {2-Butanone) BRL mg/kg dry 0.13 0.00058 1 82608 1173017 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone BRL mg/kg dry 0.084 0.00055 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0S61
Methylene Chloride BRL mg/kg dry 0.013 0.00036 1 82608 113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Methyl-tert-Buty! Ether BRL mgfkg dry 0.013 0.00021 1 82608 1113017 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Naphthalene BRL mghkg dry 0.013 0.00020 1 8260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
n-Butylbenzene BRL mg/hkgdry  0.0064 0.00033 1 B260B 11730117 17:20 ANG P7K0551
n-Propylbenzena BRL mgkgdry  0.00684 0.00038 1 82608 T0MT 17:20 ANG  PTKO551
o-Xylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00026 1 82608 11/30/117 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00031 1 82608 T1/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7KDS51
Styrene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00038 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  PTKOS551
ter-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00022 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Tetrachiorosthylens 0.0070 mgikgdry  0.0064 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Toluene BRL mgikg dry 0.0064 0.00037 1 8260B 11/30M17 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
trans-1,2-Diehlorcethylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00039 1 B260B 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  F7K0551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0064 0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Trchloroethylene BRL mghgdry  0.0084 0.00042 1 8260B 11130117 17:20 ANG  P7KO0551
Trichloroflucromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0084 0.00042 1 82608 11/30117 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Vinyl acetate BRL mafieg dry 0.032 0.00088 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  PTKO0551
Vinyl chloride BRL mghgdry  0.0084 0.00031 1 82808 11A0M7 17:20 ANG  P7K0551
Xylenes, total BRL mgfkg dry 0.018 0.0012 1 82608 11/30M7 17:20 ANG  PTKO0551
Surmogate Recavery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 28% 70-130
Dibromofiucromethane 99 % 84-123
Toluene-d8 87% 76-12¢
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ABRISM

Full-Sarvice Analytical &

Laboratory Report

Environmental Solutions 1210712017
AIEE | amoRATORES, NG,

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-8

Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-08

500-K Clanten Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sarnple Matrix: Solid Time Collected; 11/20/17 16:22

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Repot ~ MDL Dilution  Method Analysis  Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time iD

General Chemistry Parameters

% Solids 75.0 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2640 G  12HMT 16:00 JLB  PTLOO3B

Weight

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthana BRL mg/kgdry  0.0057 0.00047 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7KDS51
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00028 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7TK0S51
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL mghkg dry  0.0057 0.00039 1 82808 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTK0S51
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 D.00051 1 82608 1113017 17:48 ANG  PTK0S51
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL mg/kgdry  0.0057 0.00016 L] 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
1,1-Dichloroethylens BRL mgig dry  0.0057 0.00025 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  PTKD551
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL mgikg dry  0.0057 0.00031 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
1,2,3-Trichlorabenzene BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00033 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTKD551
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00073 1 8260B 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7KD551
1,24-Trichlorobenzena BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00043 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00044 1 82608 11/30/117 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dlbromosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 B260R 11/3017 1748 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00027 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  PTK0551
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL mglkgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 B2BOB 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
1,2-Dichloropropene BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00036 1 8280K 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTKDS51
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00043 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KD551
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00038 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  PTKD551
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0,0057 0.000290 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KD0551
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7KD55%
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL mgfkgdry  0.0057 0.00027 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KDS51
2-Chiorotoluene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00030 1 82608 11/3017 17:48 ANG  PTKOS551
4-Chlorotoluens BRL mg/kgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 82808 11/30M7 1748 ANG  P7K0551
4-isopropyltolusne 0.0085 mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00028 1 82608 1113017 17:48 ANG  PTK0S51
Acetone 0.033 J mg/kg dvy 0.057 0.0014 1 82608 1113017 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Benzene BRL mghkgdry 00034 0.00033 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  PT7K0551
Bromobenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00048 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KD551
Bromochloromethane BRL mgikg dry  0.0057 0.00032 1 82608 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Bromedichloromethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.0057 0.00032 1 8260B 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7KD551
Bromeform BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00065 1 B8260R 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Bromomethane BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 0.00071 1 B280B 11/3017 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mafkg dry 0.0057 0.00029 1 8260B 11130117 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
Chlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00030 1 82608 1113017 17:48 ANG  PTKD551
Chlorcethane BRL mg/kg dry .01 0.00048 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
Chicroform BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00041 1 82608 11/3017 17:.48 ANG  P7KD551
Chloromethane BRL mgihgdry  0.0057 0.00039 1 82608 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthylena BRL ma/kg dry 0.,0057 0.00024 1 82608 11/30M7 17:46 ANG  P7K0551
cis-1,3-Dichloropropyiene BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00018 1 B260B 11/30/17 1748 ANG  P7K0551
Dibromochloromethane BRL mglkg dry  0.0057 0.00024 1 82808 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTK0551
Dichlorodifiuoromsthane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00026 1 82608 11430117 17:48 ANG  P7K0551

449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Chariotte, NC 26224-0542
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Full-Servica Analyticsl &

Laboratory Report

Enviranmental Solutions 1210712017
Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B-8
Attn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID: 7110418-08
500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/117 16:22
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Paremeter Result Linits Report  MDL  Dilution Method Analysls  Analyst  Batch
Limit Fagctor Date/Time ID
Ethylbenzene BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00022 4 82608 11/3017 17148 ANG  P7K0551
Isapropyl Ether BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 8260B 113017 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Isopropyibenzene {Cumene) BRL mgkgdry  0.0057  0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTKOS51
m,p-Xylenes BRL mgikg dry 0.011 0.00053 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Mathyl Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanong) 0.0036 J mgikg dry 0.057 0.00052 1 82608 113017 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butancne} BRL mg/kg dry 0.11 0.00052 1 82608 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone BRL mgfkg dry 0.057 0.00049 1 8260B 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7K0S551
Methylene Chioride BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 0.00032 1 82608 11730M7 17:48 ANG  PTKO551
Methyf-tert-Butyl Ether BRL mgikg dry 0.011 0.00018 1 82608 11/301M7 17:48 ANG  PTKO0551
Naphthalene BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 0.00018 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
n-Butyibenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00029 1 8260B 11/307 17:48 ANG  P7KD551
n-Propylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 B260B 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
o-Xylens 0.0024 J mgkgdry  6.0057 0.06024 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTKD551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057  0.00028 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Styrene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00035 1 8280B 113017 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
tert-Butylbenzene BRL mghg dry  0.0057 0.00019 1 82608 1173017 17:48 ANG  P7KO0551
Tetrachlorosthylene 0.14 mghkgdry 00057 0.00027 1 82608 1173017 17:48 ANG P7K0551
Toluene BRL mghkgdry 00057  0.00033 1 82608 11730117 1748 ANG  P7K0551
trens-1,2-Dichioraethyiena BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7K0S551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mghgdy  0.0057 0.00030 1 82608 1113017 17:48 ANG  P7KDS51
Trichlaroethylene BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00037 1 8260B 11/30117 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
Trichloroflucromethane BRL mgfkgdry 00057  0.00037 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  P7K0551
Vinyl acetate BRL mglkg dry 0.020 0.00079 1 82608 11/30M7 17:48 ANG  PTKO551
Vinyl chloride BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00028 1 82608 11/30/17 17:48 ANG  P7KO551
Xylenas, total 0.0024 J mgkgdry 0017 0.0811 1 62608 11730417 17:48 ANG  P7KOS551
Surrogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 % 70-130
Dibromefluoromethane 98 % 84-123
Toluene-d8 88% 76-128
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2RISM

Full-Service Anaiytical &

L.aboratory Report

R Environmental Solutions 12/07/2017
~  LABORATORIES, INC.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Client Sample ID: B4A

Atin: Tom Hassett Prism Sample ID; 7110418-09

500-K Clanton Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418

Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 16:34

Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Dilution Mathod Analysis  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID

General Chemistry Parameters

% Solids 74.1 % by 0.100 0.100 1 *SM2540 8 12MM7 16:00 JLB  P7L0033

Weight

Volatile lrgranic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1.1,2-Tetrachlorosthane BRL mgfkgdry  0.0057 0.00047 1 82608 11/30M7 18:16 ANG  P7KO055%
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane BRL mgikg dry  0.0057 0.00028 1 B260R 11/3017 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00039 1 82608 11/30117 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
1,1.2-Trichloroethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00051 1 82608 11/30M17 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
1,1-Dichicrosthane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00016 1 82608 11/30M7 18:16 ANG  P7KO0551
1,1-Dichloroethylena BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00025 1 82608 11/30M7 18:16 ANG  PTK0551
1,1-Dichloropropylens BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00031 1 82608 11/30M7 18:16 ANG P7K0554
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL mghg dry  6.0057 0.00033 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  PTK0551
1,2,3-Trichloroprapane BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00073 1 8260B 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
1,24-Trichlorobenzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00043 1 82608 11/30117 1815 ANG  PTKO551
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00044 1 82608 1113017 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
1,2-Dibromosthane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 82608 11730117 18:15 ANG  P7KO0S51
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00027 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7K0S51
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL mgikg dry  0.0057 0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  PTKO0551
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00036 1 82608 11/30M7 1815 ANG  PTK0551
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 (.00043 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7K055%
1,3-Dichlorobanzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00038 1 82608 11/3017 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
1,3-Dichioropropane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.0002¢ 1 8260B 11130117 18115 ANG  P7KO551
1,4-Dichlorabgnzene BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 B260B 11/30117 18:15 ANG  PTKO0551
2,2.Dichloropropane BRL mghgdry  0.0057 0.00027 1 B260R 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
2-Chiorotoluene BRL mgigdry 00057 0.00030 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
4-Chlorotoluena BRL mglkgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 8360B 11/30/117 18:15 ANG  PTK0551
44sopropyitoluene 0.0049 J mg/ky dry 0.0057 0.00028 1 82608 113047 18:15 ANG P7KO0351
Acetone 0.055 J malkg dry 0.057 0.0014 1 82608 11/30/47 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
Benzene BRL mghkgdry  0.0034 0.00033 1 82608 11/30/17 18:45 ANG  P7KO0551
Bromobenzene BRL mg/kg dry  0.0057 0.00048 1 B260B 11/30M7 18:16 ANG  PTK0551
Bromochloromethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00032 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
Bromodichioromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00032 1 82608 11/3017 18:15 ANG  PTK0551
Bromoform BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00065 1 82608 11/30M7 1815 ANG  P7K0551
Bromomathane BRL mp/kg dry 0.011 0.00071 1 62608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00029 1 8260B 19/30M7 18:15 ANG  PTK0551
Chlorobenzene BRL mgikg dry  0.0057 0.00030 1 82608 11/30117 1815 ANG  PTKO0S51
Chloroathane BRL mg/kg dry 0.011 0.00048 1 B260B 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Chloroform BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00041 1 82608 1413017 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
Chloromethane BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00039 1 8260B 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
cls-1,2-Dichlorosthylene BRL mg/kg dry  0.0057 0.00024 1 8260B 11/30M7 18:15 ANG P7KD551
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00019 1 82608 1173017 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
Dibromochicromethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00024 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Dichlorodifiveromethane BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00026 A 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
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L Laboratory Report
é__ BRISM | ame e 1200772017

'LABORATORIES, ING.

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave, Site Client Sample ID: B-4A
Aftn: Tom Hassett Prism Sample (D: 7110418-09
500-K Clanten Rd. Prism Work Order: 7110418
Charlotte, NC 28217 Sample Matrix: Solid Time Collected: 11/20/17 16:34
Time Submitted: 11/21/17 09:15
Parameter Result Units Report MDL  Diluiion Methad Analysls  Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
Ethylbenzene  BRL mgkgdry 00057  0.00022 1 8260B  11/30117 18:15 ANG P7KO551
Isopropy! Ether BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00023 1 82808 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) BRL mafig dry 0.0057 0.00034 1 §260B 11/30M7 18:16 ANG  PTKO0551
m,p-Xylenes BRL mgikg dry 0.011 0.00053 1 B260B 113017 18:116 ANG  P7KDS51
Methy! Buty! Ketone (2-Hexanone) BRL mgig dry 0.057 0.00052 1 8260B 1173017 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
Methyl Ethyl Kelone (2-Butanone) BRL mgikg dry 0.1 0.00062 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone BRL mg/kg dry 0.057 0.0004% 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
Methylene Chloride BRL mglkg dry 0.011 0.00032 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KOS51
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether BRL mgfkg dry 0.014 0.00018 1 82608 113017 18:115 ANG  P7KO551
Naphthalens BRL mg/kg dry 0.014 0.00018 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
n-Butylbenzene BRL mghgdry  0.0057  0.00028 1 82608 11/3017 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
n-Propylbenzens BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00034 1 82608 11730117 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
o-Xylene BRL mgkg dry 00057  0.00024 1 B260B 11/30/7 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
sec-Butylbenzene BRL mo/kgdry  0.0057  0.00028 1 8260B 113017 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Styrene BRL mgkgdry 00057  0.00035 1 82608 11/3017 18:16 ANG P7KO55%
teri-Butylbenzene BRL mgikgdry  0.0057 0.00019 1 82608 11/3017 18:16 ANG  PTKO551
Tetrachlorosthylene BRL mgkg dry  0.0057 0.00027 1 B8260B 11/30117 18:15 ANG  P7KO551
Toluene BRL mghkgdry  0.0057  0.00033 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthylens BRL mgikg dry  0.0057  0.00034 1 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  PTKO551
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL mgkgdry  0.0057 0.00030 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
Trichloroethylens BRL mg/kg dry  0.0057 0.00037 q 82608 11/30M7 18:15 ANG  P7KD551
Trichloroflucromethane BRI. mghgdry  0.0057  0.00037 1 82608 11/30M7 18:95 ANG  P7KO551
Vinyl acetate BRL mgfkg dry 0.028 0.00079 1 82608 1730117 18:15 ANG  PTKOS551
Vinyl chloride BRL mghkgdry  0.0057 0.00028 1 82608 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7K0551
Xylanes, total BRL mg/kg dry 0.017 0.0011 1 82808 11/30/17 18:15 ANG  P7KO0551
Sumogate Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofivorobenzene 97 % 70-130
Dibromofiucromethane 99 % 84-123
Toluene-d8 88% 76-129
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Level li QC Report

RISM | fuservics amaticat a 12/7/17

' LABORATORIES, INC.

Y :

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Prisrn Work Order: 7110418
Attn: Tom Hassett Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 ©:15:00AM

500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7K0551 - 5035
Blank (P7TK0551-BLKT) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17 =
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 0.0050 mgkg wet
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane BRL 0.0050 mg/ky wet
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRI 0.0050 mgkg wet
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 0.0050 mp/kg wet
1.1-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 mgfkg wet
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wat
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL 0.005¢ mg/kg wet
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 0.0080 mglkg wet
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mghg wet
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 0.0050 wmg/kg wet
1.2-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mpfkg wet
1,3,5-Trimsthylbenzene BRL 0.0050 my/kg wet
1,3-Dichiorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wat
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,4-Dichiorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/ky wet
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
2-Chloretoluane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
4-Chlorotoluens BRL 00050 mgkg wet
4-Isoprepyiioluene BRL 0.0050 mghkg wet
Acetone BRL 0050 mglkg wet
Banzene BRL 0.0030 mglkg wat
Bromobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Bromochlcromethane BRL 0.0050 mghg wet
Bromedichloromethana BRL 0.0050 mp/kg wet
Bromoform BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Bromomethane BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Chlorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mp/kg wet
Chloroethane BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
Chloroform BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Chloremethane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
cis-1,3-Dichloropropvlens BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Dibromochloromethane BRL 00050 mg/kg wet
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.0050  mg/kg wet
Isopropyl Ether BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)} BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
m,p-Xylenes BRL 0.010  mglkg wet
Methyl Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone) BRL 0.050 mglkg wet
Methyl £thyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 8RL 010  mpg/kg wet
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone BRL 0.050 mg/kg wet
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| Full-Service Anglytical &
Environmental Solutions

Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Level Il QC Report
1217117

Prism Work Order: 7110418

Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7K0551 - 5035
Blank (P7K0551-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17
Methylene Chloride BRL 0.010 mgikg wet
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether BRL 0.010  mg/kg wet
Naphthalene BRL 0.010  mglkg wet
n-Butylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
n-Propylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
o-Xylene BRL 0.0050 mgky wet
sec-Butylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Styrene BRL 0.0050 mglikg wet
tert-Bulylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Tetrachioroethylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Toluane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
trans-1,2-Dichloroethyiene BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Trichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Vinyl acetate BRL 0.025 mg/kg wet
Vinyl chloride BRL 0,0050 mg/kg wat
Xylenes, total B8RL 0.015 mg/kg wat
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobsnzens 48.9 ugl 50.00 98 70-130
Surrogats: Dibromofiucromethane 474 ugh 50.00 85 84-123
Surmrogate: Toluene-d8 45.0 uglt 50.00 80 76-129
LCS {P7K0551-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethana 0.0514 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 72-118
1,1,3-Trichloroethane 0.0622 0.0080 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 67-131
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0403 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 a1 56-126
1,1,2-Trichloroathane 0.0466 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 93 70-133
1,1-Dichicroethane 0.0514 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 T4-127
1,1-Dichlorosthylene 0.0556 0.0080 mg/kgwet 0.05000 111 &67-149
1,1-Dichloropropylena 0.0559 6.0050 mg/kgwst 0.05000 112 71-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0460 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 92 68-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0407 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 a1 60-137
1.2,4-Trichlorobanzene 0.0461 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 92 66-125
1,24-Trimethylbenzene 0.0445 00050 mgkgwet 0.05000 89 69-129
1,2-Dibromosthane 0.0475 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 85 70-132
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0442 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 a8 72123
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0492 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 98 68-128
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0516 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 73-130
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0400 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 80 69-128
1,3-Dichlorobanzene 0.0438 0.0080 mg/kgwet 0.05000 88 71-120
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0468 0.0050 mgkg wet 0.05000 94 75-124
1,4-Dichlorobenzena 0.0437 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 87 71-123
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0535 0.0060 mgfkg wet 0.05000 107 50-142
2-Chlorotoluene 0.0430 0.0060 mg/kgwet 0.05000 86 67-124
4-Chlorotoluene 0.0443 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 89 71-126
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.0428 0.0060 my/kg wet 0.05000 86 63129
Acstone 0.100 0.060 mokgwet 0.1000 100 29-198
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Full-Service Analyticai &
Environmental Solutions

BRISM

- LABORNTORIES, e

{(Geoscience Group
Atin: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quallty Control

Project; Zion Ave. Site

Level Il QC Report
1217117

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch P7K0551 - 5035

LCS (P7K0551-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17 B
Benzene 0.0520 0.0030 mgkgwet 0.05000 104 74127

Bromobenzene 0.0420 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 84 73125

Bromochloromethane 0.0526 0.0050 mg/kgwst 0.05000 105 72-134

Bromodichlcremethane 0.0665 0.0050 mg/kgwel 0.05000 111 T5-122

Bromoform 0.0509 00050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 102 66-135

Bromomethane 0.0443 0.010  mg/kg wet 0.05000 89 20-180

Carbon Tetrachioride 0.0550 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 11¢ 84-143

Chicrobenzene 0.0478 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 86 74-118

Chloroethane 0.0418 0.010 mgkgwst 0.05000 84 33-148

Chloroform 0.0545 0.0050 mpgkgwet 0.05000 108 73127

Chloromathane 0.0561 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 112 45-143

cis-1,2-Dichloroathylene 0.0531 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 108 76-134

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.0528 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 106 71-125

Dibromochloromathane 0.0518 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 73-122

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0778 00050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 156 26-146 LH
Ethilbenzens 0.0475 0.0050 mgigwet 0.05000 a5 74-128

Isopropyl Ether 0.0492 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 58 59-158

Isopropylberzens {Cumane} 0.0431 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 88 68-126

m,p-Xylenes 0.105 0.010 mpfhgwet 0.1000 1056 75-124

Methyi Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone) 0.0407 0.050 mghkgwet 0.05000 81 61-157 J
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 0.0430 0.10 mgfkgwet 0.05000 86 63-149 J
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone 0.0459 0.050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 82 57-162 J
Methylene Chloride 0.0506 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 1o 74129

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 0.0525 0.010 mg/kg wet 0.05000 105 70-130

Naphthalene 0.0418 0.010 mghkgwet 0.05000 84 57157

n-Butylbenzene 0.0424 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 85 65-135

n-Propylbenzene 0.0433 0.0050 mgkpwet 005000 87 67-130

o-Xylene 0.0480 0.0050 mo/kg wet 0.05000 96 74-126

sec-Butylbenzene 0.0433 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 a7 66-131

Styrene 0.0481 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 a8 77121

tert-Butylbenzene 0.0431 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 86 67-132

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0530 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 106 68-130

Toluene 0.0522 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 104 71-129

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.0553 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 111 73-132

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylena 0.0532 0.0050 mg/kp wet 0.05000 106 68-123

Trichlioroethylene 0.0538 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 108 75-133

Trichloroflucromethane 0.0421 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 84 44-146

Vinyl acetate 0.0528 0.026 mg/kgwet 0.05000 106 85-161

Vinyl chioride 0.0575 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 115 48147

Xylenes, total 0.153 0.015 mgkgwet 0.1500 102 74126

Surrogets; 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 49.2 ug/ll 50.060 98 70-130

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 49.6 ug/lL 50.00 99 84-123

Surrogate: Tolusne-08 45.5 ug/L 50.00 81 76-129
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Full-Service Analytical &
Envirenmental Sojutions

BRISM

LABORATORIES, INC.

Geoscience Group
Aftn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Level Il QC Report
12717

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Splke Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch P7K0551 - 5035
LCS Dup {(P7TK0551-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17 -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroaethane ' 0.0517 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 103 72115 0.6 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0517 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 67-131 0.9 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane 0.0424 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 85 56-126 5 20
1,1,2-Trichlorosthene 0.0486 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 97 70-133 4 20
1,1-Dichloroathane 0.0519 0.0060 mgfkg wet 0.05000 104 T4-127 0.9 20
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.0550 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 110 67-149 1 20
1,1-Dichloropropylene 0.0548 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0,05000 110 71-130 2 20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzena 0.0456 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0©.05000 81 68-130 0.8 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0425 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 85 60-137 4 20
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 0.0457 0.0050 mag/kgwet 0.05000 a1 66-126 0.8 20
1,2 4-Triimethylbenzene 0.0449 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 90 69-128 0.9 20
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0493 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 89 70-132 4 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0448 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 80 72-123 1 20
1,2-Dichlorosthane 0.0511 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 102 68-128 4 0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0518 0.0050 mgfkg wet 0.05000 104 73-130 0.3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0404 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 81 69-128 1 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0442 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 88 71-120 1 20
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0485 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 a7 75-124 3 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0444 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 89 71-123 1 20
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0527 0.0050 myfkg wet 0.05000 105 50-142 1 20
2-Chlorotoluene 0.0436 0.00680 mgkgwet 0.05000 a7 67-124 1 20
4-Chiorotoluene 0.0448 0.0050 mgykg wet 0.05000 90 71-126 1 20
4-Isopropyitoluena 0.0425 0.0050 mg/kg wet 005000 BS 68-129 0.8 20
Acetone 0.100 0.050 mg/kgwat 0.1000 100 29-198 0.05 20
Benzene 0.0521 0.0030 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 74127 0.2 20
Bromobenzene 0.0428 0.0050 mg/ky wet 0.05000 86 73-125 2 20
Bromochloromethane 0.0533 0.0050 mgfkg wet 0.05000 107 72-134 1 20
Bromoedichloromethane 0.0560 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 112 75-122 0.8 20
Bromoform 0.0519 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 66-135 2 20
Bromomethane 0.0425 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 85 20-180 4 20
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0560 0.0050 mglkg wet 0.05000 112 64-143 2 20
Chlorobenzene 0.0480 0.0050 mghkgwet 0.05000 96 74-118 04 20
Chloroethane 0.0426 0.010 mg/kg wet 0.05000 85 33-149 2 20
Chloroform 0.0552 0.0050 mghkgwet 0.05000 110 73-127 1 20
Chloromethane 0.0486 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 97 45-143 14 20
cls-1,2-Dichloroethyiene 0.0532 0.0050 wmg/kgwet 0.05000 106 76-134 0.2 20
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropytene 0.0537 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 107 71-125 2 20
Dibromochloromethane 0.0532 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 106 73122 3 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0733 0.0050 mgkgwst 0.05000 147 26-146 [ 20 LH
Ethylbenzene 0.0472 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 94 74-128 07 20
lsopropyl Ether 0.0504 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 101 59-159 2 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.0433 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 87 68-126 08 20
m,p-Xylenes 0.105 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.1000 105 75-124 0.02 20
Methyl Butyl Ketone {2-Hexanone)} 0.0426 0.050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 85 61-157 5 20 J
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 0.0442 0.10 mg/kg wet 0.05000 88 63-149 3 20 J
Methyl Izobutyl Ketone 0.0474 0.050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 95 57-162 3 20 J
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Level Il QC Report

Fuli-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutions 127

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Prism Work Order: 7110418
Attn: Tom Hassett Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/M$ - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resutt  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes:
Batch P7K0551 - 5035
LCS Dup (PTK0551-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/30/17
Methylene Chioride 0.0512 0.010 mgkgwst 0.05000 102 74-129 1 20
Methyl-tert-Buty! Ether 0.0542 0.010 mgkgwet 0.05000 108 70-130 3 20
Naphthalens 0.0421 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 84 &57-157 0.9 20
n-Butylbenzene 0.0421 0.0050 mg/kgwel 0.05000 84 65-135 07 20
n-Propylbenzene 0.0434 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 87 67-130 02 20
o-Xylenhe 0.0478 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 96 74-126 05 20
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0434 0.005¢ mg/kgwet 0.05000 87 66-131 0.2 20
Styrene 0.0495 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 99 77121 0.8 20
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0430 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 86 67-132 0.2 20
Tetrachlorcethylene 0.0520 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 68-130 2 20
Toluene 0.0522 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 T1-129 0.08 20
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthylene 0.0547 0.005¢ mg/kg wet 0.05000 108 73132 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloroprepyiens 0.0542 0.0050 mglkg wet 0.05000 108 68-123 2 20
Trichloroethylene 0.0536 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 107 75133 04 20
Trchloreflupromethane 0.0411 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 82 44-146 2 20
Vinyl acetate 0.0513 0.025 mg/kgwet 0.05000 103 85-161 3 20
Vinyl chloride 0.0550 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 110 48-147 4 20
Xylenas, total 0.153 0.015 mg/kgwet 0.1500 102 T4-126 0.1 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 48.5 ug/L 50.00 97 70-130
Surrogafe: Dibromofiucromethane 49.2 ug/L 50.00 98 84-123
Swrogate: Toluene-ds 46.1 ug/ 50.00 92 76-129
Batch P7L0031 - 5035
Blank {(P7L0031-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 1201117
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1.1-Trichloroethana BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1,2-Trichloroethene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
1,1-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,1-Dichloropropylene BRL 0.0050 mylkg wet
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2,3-Trichioropropane BRL 0.0050 my/kg wet
1,2 4-Trichlorochenzene BRL 0.0050 my/kg wet
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mgfkg wet
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzeng BRL 0.0050 mgfkg wet
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 00050 mglkg wet
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
2-Chicrotoluene BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
4-Chiorotoluene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
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Full-Service Analyiical &
Envircnmental Solutions

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site

Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Level Il QC Report
121117

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0031 - 5035
Blank (P71.0031-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17
4-Iscpropylitoluene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Acetone BRL 0.050 mgfkg wet
Benzene BRL 0.0030 mglkg wet
Bromobenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wat
Bromochloromethans BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Bromodichloromethane BRL 0.0050 mykg wet
Bramoform BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Bromomethane BRL 0.010 mglkg wet
Carbon Tetrachioride BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Chiorobenzene BRL 0.0050 mgkg wat
Chloroethane BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
Chioroform BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Chloromethane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 wmglig wet
cie-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Dibromochioromethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Dichiorodifiuoromethane BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wat
Isopropyl Ether BRL 0.0050 mglkg wet
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene) BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
m,p-Xylenes BRL 0.01C mg/kg wet
Methy! Butyl Ketone (2-Hexanone} BRL 0.060 mg/kg wet
Methyl Ethyl Ketone {2-Butanone) BRL 0.10 mglkg wet
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone BRL 0.050 mglkg wet
Methylena Chloride BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
Methyi-tert-Buty! Ether BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
Naphthalene BRL 0.010 mg/kg wet
n-Butylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mgfg wet
n-Propylbenzene BRL 0.0060 mg/kg wet
o-Xylene BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
sec-Butylbenzena BRL 0.0050 mgkg wet
Styrena BRL 0.0050 mp/kg wet
tert-Butylbenzene BRL 0.0050 mylkg wet
Tetrachloroethylene BRL 0.0060 mg/kg wet
Tolushe BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.0050 mylky wet
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene BRL 0.0050 my/kg wet
Trichloroathylene BRL 0.0060 rmgkg wet
Trichlerofluoromethane BRL 0.0050 mg/kg wet
Vinyl acetate BRL 0.026 my/kg wat
Vinyl chloride BRL 0.0050 my/kg wet
Xylenes, total BRL 0.015 mglkg wet
Surrogele: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 49.3 ugl 50.00 99 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 50.0 ug/L 50.00 160 84-123
Surrogate: Toluens-d8 50.1 ug/l 50.00 100 76-120
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Full-Service Analytical &
3 Envircnmental Solutions
2 L S

LABORATORIEE, INC.

Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Level Il QC Report
1217

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporiing Splke  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0031 - 5035

LCS (P71..0031-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17

1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0477 0.0050 wmg/kg wet 0.05000 a5 72-115

1.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0670 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 134 67-131 L1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane 0.0333 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 &7 56-126

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0443 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 90 70-133

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0551 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 110 74-127

1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.0586 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 119 67-149

1,1-Dichioropropylene 0.0618 0.0050 mp/kgwet 0.05000 j24 71-130

1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0410 0.0050 mgfgwet 0.05000 82 §8-130

1.2,3-Trichlorepropane 0.0373 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 75 60-137

1,2 4-Trichiorobenzene 0.0415 0.0050 mgkgwst 0.05000 a3 66-125

1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0386 0.0050 mgikgwet 0.05000 79 69-129

1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0445 0.0060 mg/kgwet 0.05000 89 70-132

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0387 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 77 72-123

1,2-Dichioroethans 0.0646 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 128 68-128 Lt
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0535 0.0050 mgikpwet 0.05000 107 73-130

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0386 00050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 7 60-128

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0384 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 7 71-120

1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0437 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 87 75-124

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0390 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 78 71-123

2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0660 0.0050 mg/kgwset 0.05000 13z 50-142

2-Chlorotoluene 0.0377 00050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 75 67-124

4-Chiorotoluens 0.0374 0.0050 mpgkgwet 0.05000 75 71-126

4-Isopropyitoluene 0.0402 0.0050 wmg/kgwet 0.05000 80 88-129

Acetone 0.138 0050 mgkgwset 0.1000 138 20-108

Benzene 0.0547 0.0030 mg/kgwet 0.05000 109 74127

Bromobenzene 0.0350 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 70 73125 L
Bromochloromethane 0.0534 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 107 72-134

Bromodichloromethane 0.0643 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 129 75122 L1
Bromoform 0.0474 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 05 66-135

Bromomethane 0.0582 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 118 20-180

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0711 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 142 64-143

Chierobenzene 0.0447 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 a9 74-118

Chloroethane 0.039a 0.010 mgfkg wet 0.05000 80 33-149

Chloroform 0.0634 0.0050 mgkgwst 0.05000 127 73127

Chloromethane 0.0706 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0©.05000 141 45-143

cls-1,2-Dichlorcsthylene 0.0577 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 115 76-134
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.0594 0.0050 myg/kg wet ©.05000 118 71-125

Dibromochloromethane 0.0467 0.0050 mgikgwst 0.05000 93 73122

Dichlorediflucromethane 0.0750 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 150 26-146 L1
Ethylbenzene 0.0459 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 92 74-128

|sopropyl Ether 0.0575 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 116 59-159
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.0374 0.0050 mglkgwet 0©.05000 75 £8-126
m,p-Xylenes 0.0938 0.010 mgkgwst 0.1000 04 75-124

Mathyl Butyl Katone {2-Hexanong) 0.0500 0.050 mg/kowst 0.05000 100 61-157
Methyi Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 0.0580 0.10 mg/kgwet 0.05000 116 63-149 J
Methyl Isobuty! Kelone 0.0621 0.050 mg/kgwat 0.05000 124 §7-162
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Full-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutlons

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site

Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quallty Gontrol

Level Il QC Report

Prism Work Order: 7110418

127117

Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Leva! %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0031 - 5035
LCS (PTL0031-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17
Methylene Chloride 0.0548 0.010 mgkgwet 0.05000 110 74-129
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 0.0588 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 118 70-130
Naphthalene D.0407 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 81 §7-157
n-Butylbanzene 0.0407 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 81 65-135
n-Propylbenzene 0.0369 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 4 67-130
o-Xylene 0.0476 0.0050 mglkg wet 0.05000 a5 74-126
sec-Butylbenzena 0.0385 0,0050 mg/kgwel 005000 77 €6-131
Styrene 0.0460 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 62 77-11
tart-Butylbenzene 0.0392 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 78 67132
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0596 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 118 68-130
Toluene 0.0557 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 111 71-129
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.0585 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 117 73132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene D.0625 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 125 68-123 L1
Trichloroethyiene 0.0608 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 122 75-133
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0668 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 134 44-146
Vinyl acetate 0.0564 0025 mgikgwet 0.05000 113 85-161
Vinyl chloride 0.0890 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 138 48-147
Xylenes, total 0.141 0015 wmgkgwet 0.1500 4 74-126
Surregate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzane 459 ugl 50.00 92 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 49.2 ugl 50.00 98 84-123
Surrogate: Tolusne-d8 50.4 ug/lL 50.00 101 76-129
LCS Dup (P7L6031-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17
1.1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.0439 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 a8 72115 8 20 o
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0607 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0,05000 121 67-131 10 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.0319 0.0050 mgfkg wet 0.05000 64 56-126 4 20
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 0.0378 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 76 70-133 17 20
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0502 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 100 74-127 g 20
1,1-Dichlorosthylene 0.0548 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 110 67-149 ] 20
1,1-Dichicropropyiene 0.0563 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 113 71-130 9 20
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0397 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 79 68-130 3 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0351 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 70 60-137 6 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0386 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 79 66-125 5 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0385 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 7 89-129 3 20
1,2-Dibromosthene 0.0427 0.0050 mgkgwst 0.05000 85 70-132 4 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0369 0.0050 mghkgwet 0.05000 74 72-123 5 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0588 0.0050 mokgwet 0.05000 117 &8-128 10 20
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0493 0.0050 mgikgwet 0.05000 99 73-130 8 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0362 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 72 89-128 6 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0364 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 73 71-120 5 20
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0411 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 82 75-124 [ 20
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.0367 0.0050 mofkg wet 0.05000 73 71-123 6 20
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0598 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 120 50-142 10 20
2-Chlorotoluene ' 0.0342 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 68 67-124 10 20
4-Chlorotoluene 0.0367 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 73 71-126 2 20
4-lsopropyitoluene 0.0366 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 73 68-129 9 20
Acetone 0,120 0.050 mgfkgwet 0.1000 120 28-188 14 20
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Level Il QC Report

Fuli-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutions 12717

RBISM

<" anORATORIES, M

Geoscience Group Project: Zion Ave. Site Prism Work QOrder: 7110448
Attn: Tom Hassett Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM
500-K Clanton Rd.

Charlotte, NC 28217
Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Lavel Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0031 - 5035
LCS Dup (P7L0031-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/0117 o
Benzene 0.0496 0.0030 mp/kgwet 0.05000 98 T4-127 10 20
Bromobenzene 0.0331 0.0050 mglkgwet 0.05000 68 73-125 & 20 L
Bromachicromethane 0.0503 0,0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 101 72-134 [} 20
Bromodichloromethane 0.0592 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 118 75-122 & 20
Bromoform 0.0458 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 92 66-135 3 20
Bromomethane 0.0589 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 118 20-18¢ 0.6 20
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0667 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 133 64-143 & 20
Chlorobenzene 0.0408 0.0050 mg/kg wet 0.05000 82 74-118 9 20
Chicroethane 0.0396 0.010 mg/kg wet 0.05000 79 33149 03 20
Chioroform 0.0590 0.0050 mgfkg wet 0.05000 118 73127 7 20
Chloromethane 0.0659 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 132 45-143 7 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylens 0.0548 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 110 76-134 5 20
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.0542 0.0050 mg/kowet 0.05000 108 71-125 ] 20
Dibromochloromethane 0.0447 0.0050 wmg/kgwet 0.05000 89 73122 4 20
Dichlarodifluoromethane 0.0713 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 143 26-146 5 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0430 0.0050 mglkg wet 0.05000 86 74-128 7 20
lsopropyl Ether 0.0546 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 109 58-152 5 20
Isopropylbenzene {Cumene) 0.0347 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 68 68-126 7 20
m,p-Xylenes 0.0876 0.010 mgkgwet 0.1000 88 75124 7 20
Methy! Butyl Ketone {2-Hexanone) 0.0464 0.050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 93 61-167 7 20 d
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butenone) 0.0521 0.10 mg/kgwet 0.05000 104 83-149 1 20 J
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone 0.0557 0.050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 111 57-162 11 20
Methylene Chloride 0,0407 0.010 mgkgwet 0.05000 ] 74-129 10 20
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 0.0538 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.05000 108 70-130 ] 20
Naphthalene 0.0385 0.010 mg/kgwet 0.065000 77 57-157 & 20
n-Butylbenzene 0.0371 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 74 65-135 9 20
n-Propylbenzene 0.0351 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 70 67-130 5 20
c-Xylene 0.0442 0.0050 mgkg wet 0.05000 88 T4-126 7 20
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0361 0.0050 mgkgwst 0.05000 72 66-131 7 20
Styrene 0.0435 0.0050 mgkgwet 0.05000 87 77121 6 20
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0374 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 75 €67-132 5 20
Tetrachlorosthylene 0.0544 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 109 68-130 9 20
Toluene 0.0513 0.0050 mgfkgwet 0.05000 103 71-129 a 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.0538 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 108 73132 8 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.0583 0.0050 mg/kgwset 0.05000 117 68-123 7 20
Trichioroethylene 0.0539 0.0050 mg/kgwet 0.05000 108 75-133 12 20
Trichlorcfiusromethane 0.0641 0.0050 mp/kgwet 0.06000 128 44-148 4 20
Vinyl acetate 0.0510 0025 mglkgwet 0.05000 102 85-161 10 20
Vinyl chloride 0.0658 0.0050 mag/kgwet 0.05000 132 48-147 5 20
Xylenes, total 0.132 0015 mgkgwet 0.1500 88 74-126 7 20
Surrogete: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.7 ug/lL 50.00 89 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 47.9 ug/l 50.00 96 84-123
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.2 gL 50.00 102 76-129
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Full-Service Analytical &
Environmental Solutions

BRISM

%" LABORATORIES, ING.

Geascience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Chariotte, NC 28217

TCLP Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Level Il QC Report
12717

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Splke Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0102 - 50308
Blank (P7L0102-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/17
1.1-Dichloroethylene BRL 0.035 mgiL
1,2-Dichloroethans BRL 0.025 mg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 0.38 mgiL
Benzene BRL 0.025 mg/l
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL 0.025 mg/l.
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 mgiL
Chloreform BRL 0.30 mgiL
Mathyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Bulanone) BRL 10 mg/L
Tetrachloroethylene BRL 0.035 mgiL
Trichloroethylene BRL 0.025 mgiL
Vinyl chloride BRL 0.020 mg/L
Sumrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 43.2 ug 50.00 86 B80-124
Surrogete: Dibromofiucromethane 43.5 ug/lL 50.00 87 75-129
Surrogate: Tolusne-d8 426 uglL 50.00 85 77-123
LCS (PTLO182-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/17
1,1-Dichloroethylena 0.0215 0.035 mg/L 0.02000 108 70-154
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.0198 0.025 mgiL 0.02000 88 68-131
1,4-Dichlorobenzena 0.0187 0.38 mg/L 0.02000 3 75-126
Benzens 0.0235 0.025 mg/L 0.02000 118 77-128
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0201 0.025 mgiL 0.02000 100 72-142
Chiorobenzene 0.0202 5.0 mg/L 0.02000 101 78-119
Chloroform 0.0210 0.30 mg/L 0.02000 108 77-130
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 0.0224 10 mg/L 0.02000 112 71-134
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0199 0.035 mg/L 0.02000 100 80-129
Trichloroethylene 0.0231 0.025 mgiL 0.02000 115 77-133
Vinyl chloride 0.0238 0.010 mg/L 0.02000 118 57-141
Surrogats; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.2 ug/t 50,00 88 80-124
Surrogate: Dibromofiucromethane 45.0 ugl 50.00 o0 75129
Surmogate: Toluene-d8 43.7 ug/lL 50.00 87 77-123
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Fuli-Service Analytical &
Environmental Sclutions

Geoscience Group
Attn: Tom Hassett
500-K Clanton Rd.
Charlotte, NC 28217

TCLP Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Project: Zion Ave. Site

Level  QC Report
12717

Prism Work Order; 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Reporting Splke Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Lipnit Notes
Batch P7L0102 - 50308
LCS Dup (P7L0102-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/17
1,1-Dichlorosthylene 0.0211 0.035 mgiL 0.02000 105 70-154 2 20
1,2-Dichteroethane 0.0200 0.025 mg/L 0.02000 100 68-131 1 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0185 0.38 mgl/L 0.02000 a3 75-126 0.7 20
Benzene 0.0233 0.025 mg/L 0.02000 117 77-128 0.9 20
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0202 0.025 mg/L 0.02000 101 72-142 0.5 20
Chlorobenzene 0.0204 5.0 mgit 0.02000 102 78-11 1 20
Chloroform 0.0208 0.30 mg/L 0.02000 104 77120 0.6 20
Maethyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 0.0230 10 mgil 0.02000 115 71-134 2 20
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0200 0.035 mgiL 0.02000 100 80-12¢ 0.05 20
Trichloroethylene 0.0230 0.025 mgiL 0.02000 115 77-133 04 20
Vinyl chloride 0.0241 0.010 mg/L 0.02000 120 57-141 2 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 45.0 ug/lL 50.00 90 80-124
Surrogate. Dibromofiuoromethane 455 ug/L. 50.00 91 75-12¢9
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 44.1 ug/lL 50.00 8a 77-123

This report should not ba raproducad, except in iis entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboralories, Inc.

449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409
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General Chemistry Parameters - Quality Control

Level Il QC Report
121717

Prism Work Order: 7110418
Time Submitted: 11/21/2017 9:15:00AM

Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch P7L0038 - Sollds, Dry Weight
Duplicate (P7L0038-DUP2) Source: 7110418-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17
% Solids 738 0.100 % by Waight 74.3 0.7 20
Duplicate (P7L0038-DUF3) Source: 7110418-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/17
% Solids 78.5 0.100 % by Weight 785 0.04 20
Sample Extraction Data
Prep Method: Solids, Dry Weight
Lab Number Batch Initial Final Date/Time
7110418-01 P7L0038 30 g 3 g 12/0117 16:00
7110418-02 P7LO038 30 g g 12/01117 16:00
7110418-03 P7L0O038 g 30 g 12/0117 16:00
7110418-04 P7LO038 30 g g 1201117 16:00
7110418-05 P7L0038 a0 g 30 g 12/01/17 16:00
7110418-06 P7LO038 30 g 30 g 1210117 16:00
7110418-07 P7L00338 3 g g 12/0117 16:00
7110418-08 P7L0038 30 g 30 g 12/01/17 16:00
7110418-09 P7L0O038 3 g A g 12/01M17 16:00
Prep Method: 1311
Lab Number Batch Initial Final Date/Time
7110418-05 P7L0D34 125 g 250 mL 12/04/17 15:00
Prep Method: 50308
Lab Number Batch Inittal Final Date/Time
7110418-05 P7LO102 1 mL 10 mL 12/06/117 §:42
Prap Method: 5035
Lab Number Batch Initial Final Date/Time
7110418-01 P7K0551 597 g 5 mL 11/30M7 10:38
7110418-02 P7K0551 1113 g 5 mL 11/30M7 10:36
7110418-03 P7LOO31 1034 g 5 mL 120117 &:08
7110418-04 P7TKOS51 715 g 5 mL 11/30117 10:36
7110418-05 P7KO0551 765 g 5 mL 11/30/17 10:36
7110418-06 P7KD551 6.86 g 5 mL 11/30M17 10:38
7110418-07 P7K0551 519 g 5 mL 11/30/17 10:36
7110418-08 P7K0551 581 g 5 mL 11730117 10:36
711041809 P7K0551 587 g 5 mL 11/30M17 10:36

This report should not be reproduced, except In its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 26224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/528-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409
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@ Dewberry
Dewberry Engineers Inc.
9300 Harris Corners Pkwy - Suite 220
Charlotte, NC 28269
Phone: 704.509.9918
Fax: 704.509.9937
www.dewberry.com
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